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" - T www e weweww VN AWVPVA Y AT BMIDe INLLDI
7412439 | Copy of letter to S.B. re Mrs. PHILBY
939 Interrogation form re Alice PHILBY
2,850 Copy o&ggln fht. Lleffer <>\ oo

Yeleli2 Extract from S.B. report re Mrs. PHILBY
28.,2.4,8 Extract from letter to Stationery Office
«1e3.42 From Stationery Office re Alice PHILBY
20.3.42 To Stationery Office in reply to 1y

16.9,45. Ext. from re Edith TUDOR-HAR®, mentioning
_ Lizzy FEAVRE.
N.12.45, Extract from re Lizzy FEAVRE,
6 Extract from report re Lizzy FEAVRE men; Edith TUDOR HART &
Anna WOLF,

246, Note re Dr. Paul LOEW—-BEERa

Copy of re ATKINSON, mentioning FEAVRE.

S

re 1. GRUENBERG, mentioning FEAVRE.

revort re TUDOR-IIART's circle - mentioning Lizzy FUAVRE

4.

re Georg HONIGMANN, mentioning

report mentioning Lizzy FEAVRE,
S.

Ext. from re E. BRCDA, men-
tioning FEAVRE.

«8.46, Extract from re Lizzy FEAVRE,

6.

*

re Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE.

7.
4

re Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE.

8.
\I?'?{fi THIS IS A COPY epoprt mentioning THILBY @
\ ORIGINAL DOCUMENT RE!AINED
DEP : » ,




2.

150147 Request for passport papers for FEAVRE @ PHILBY.

10,

Purther request for passport papers and photostat copies of them.

Sea \"‘ ) :,{ ;u{(

i 4 e Bxtract from mentioning PHTLBY

Lizzy.

e

12,

- SN & 2 o ) g SRR
104 6447 Bxtract from B.l.a/4376 report mentioning FHILIY.

28,6.47. Note on HONIGMANN @ FEAVRE nee KOHLMANN,

HONIGHMANN,




12,6, 51

1,7.58
9.7.51
18,9, 51
18,9,51
211‘1 Q- 5 i

1830)Wt39541 1032
1/51 805,000 JC&S
Ltd. Gp736/103
(REGIMINT)
CODE 5-34 8

MIN UTE SHEET Reference

Extract from s tatement by Mr, PHILBY re Lizzie PHILELY

- .

Sunmary inf ormati Alice THONIGIANN ,_ form v PHILBY 7
B e T e et B sy FHLLEL, - - 17482
1snute to C.2 requesting Army papers for Capt ATKINSON (see 2a) 17ab
Note by B, 2.b re Lizzy PITLEY, 17b
Sprret—~Xefef - 1o idende- I8, Copy f report on Mr. and Mrs. EGGE 17¢
(Destoyed 2.11.67. CHN/D.1l./Inv) re: Lizy PHILBY (to which X-ref previously '~

\ applied).

e
B,kod / Capt, Deszéb}}é %

Alice HONIGMANN, wife of Dr, Georg HONIGMANN (L.169/65), is
of some interest to this section in view of her residence in the U,K,
between 1934 and 1946.- I notice that and another
unknown source of yours (see 14b) seem to have been well-informed
about Mrs, MNONIGMANN,

I would be grateful if you could make any enquiries possible
concerning Mrs, HONI@IAINN's present activities in Germany, and,
perhaps more particularly, her activities and associates between
1934-and 1939.

B;2.b A'S"zw/u"“’\:"

21.9.51 A.S, Martin

T,I. Particulars requested ,

Summary of Visa Stamps on PP of Lizzie PHILEY,

= D3

You may care to see this summary of Alice PITLEY's travels
between 193/ and 1939 at 20a,

A.S, Martin

PO THIS IS A COPY ;
25.9.51 | RIGINAL DOCUMENT RETAINED
N DEPARTMENT UNDER SECTION
3(4) OF THE_PUBLIC RECORDS

ACT 1958 Fe8l,aay Zozy

’———-——-’/”AM




Home Office File and T,I. requested for Mrs, KOLIMAN (Lizzie's zm‘bheﬂ}

1
|
!
|
|

l

by B.2.b re Lizzie PHILBY's passport and bankers,

T ——

Convy of note of enugiries

Noteby B.2.b re Lizzie IBY's passport.

278,51 Copy of minute re serials 23b and 24b.

26,

- PN T ¢ a t ' % s ~ » s .- 3 y
Letier to Int, Org. re Alice HONIGMANN | iwwd&d (@ ivevadh »ac

o

Home Office and T.I. patticulars form for Ljzzie ICNIGIWANN -

Home Office and T.I., form re Mrs, KOLLMANN (Lizzie's mother)

-4

Photostat copy of Home Office file for lMrs, KOLLMAINN+see 27b

1.8 5 ¢.N.R,0, particulars requested for Mrs,




630)We39541 /1032
/31 805,000 JCAS
Ltd. Gp736/20%
(REGIMINT)
CODE 5-34-41

feference

MINUTE SHEET

Letter to Int, Org, Austria re

.}’ £ons
PF, 68261

B, %.b note of interview with mentioning Lizzie PIHI]

B.2.b note re enquiries re Alice Pl

3?'

™ Pl - &3 » .
i . T]{;L ' S Dmass (,‘I‘Ju.

Note by B.2.p reAlice

re enquiries into Lizzy PIILSY's banking account,

THISISAC
ORIGINAL DOCUM
IN DEPARTMENT i ‘
3(4) OF THE PUBLIC

EQty




letter to Int., Crg, - hastener to serial




Ceference...... P3968261
MINUTE SHEET s B e

4o.

Py
B.2ckl o o rbfl
Do you agree that a G Circular should be issued

concerning the subject of this file, whose nationality may
still be British or may now be German ?

RS- lanto
Bozob. 5 A. s. Martint
23e11e51,

2+1o

\."4\
C.h.a, Mr. Jece ‘i »
7

Will you kindly take action in accordance with
the request for "G" circular attached.

n p
J/ k/'/i\ Vs C(\ )
< -

B.2.8a, =
26.11.51. C.A.G. Simkins

L2

27.11.51, Draft ¢.Circular to H.0. re HONIGNAMNN

@ 8
29.11.51. | Nate re interrogation of TUDUR-HART

November 1951 - Copy of letter from Lizzy IIIILBY to BURGESS found with BURGESS*
correspondence at Courtauld Institute of Art in No.5l

Lh.

-6 on TTOR-TART rientioning ™TAVRE

AT T D 1 oy
FOTTIA 1%s il

L5,

A 'Letter to Intelligence Organisatibn re Lizzy PHILBY,

EX¢

THIS IS A COPY
2IGINAL DOCUMENT RETAINED
LINIDEPARTMENT UNDER SECTION
3(M=OF TNE PUBLIC RECORDS
AQH 1958 Tecgo .ty  Zozu

—

!




L6,

28.12.51, From Int Org Austria re enquiries from Austrian authorities
9.1.52 Interview with Edith TUDOR HART mentioning Lizy

SMOLKA and ¥arl FIREDMANN,

From Int, Org re Lizuy JIONIGMANN, ILP.
(‘further to L6a)

Requested Iome Office file and T.I. for Karl FRTEDLANN,

Home Office T.I. for Karl PRIFDLA]L DT

53.

15,54 62 B.4.B. source report re Lizzie's present employment

Letter to SLO Washington re o




TOP SECRET AND

‘ FF, 604,58,/B, 2, B/RIR
Coj)y on: PF, 6‘._3261é

3{) on Rh.lé 218

atterson Us8dq.,
Briti.sh fAmbassy ,
1%i-}ﬁ.Shiﬂgton D, C,

Please refer to your FF,95(R) of May 28th. I am sorry that
you did not gel a reply %o your earlier letter of March 2,th which
appears to have been overlooked,

Ve can see no objectlion to pulting Lizy's photos %o VASSING,
It 4a, I suppose, a shot in the dark, but I’ there is a chance of
» o 3‘ - _ b
getting axything it is worth taking.

I am theref'ore enclesing two photographs,
was taken when she was fivst issuved with a British pass L;ort in
93, in which she gives her height as 5' 1", and the second talken
in about 19.6 where her height is given as 5' 5". Skl says she
: ‘z;xs brovn eyes and black hair and she was born on 2nd May 1910,
Her maiden name, as you will remember, was KOLLMANN and she was
known as Alice, Lizy and Lisa,

Direactor General.




Part 1.

Section and Officer of (;‘riginm.l.:’r,'..l.*'.'.B‘

Action copy to
REPORT

>
n/g’ R P e PR T [
R & Alice HONIGMANN

ed

Further to previous r eports:

It has been learned that Alice HONIGHANN has recently
become publicity agent of the/Communist German State Film
Company "Defa" f{Deutsche Film Aktiengesellschaft) with head-
quarters in the Soviet Sector of Berlin.

COMMENTS BY SEcTION OF ORIGIN

From a usually reliable source.

CoMMENTS BY CONSUMER SECTION
(Value, interest, probability, extent to which confirmed by other sources, ete.)

g
Vs

i

by e
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Request for Information regarding Aliens from Home Office Records

Section. Bs2e P/ASH. .. .0, Beforenee: o fom et
(if known)

= [ A s /), /20
..Stolberggasse 21/4/20; ..

Hauptstr, 408;

Occupation

Passport Number

Signature
N.B. Use a separate form for each name. “Only Aliens are recorded.

To R.1. for Representative at H.O.

Please supply (tick information required) :

' X HoMme OFFICE FILE. N ./

PERSONAL PARTICULARS

Information lacking in 1—6 above, or if different from that in 1—6 above.

LLOCATION AND REGISTRATION PARTICULARS

Latest Registered Address

...................................................................................................... yesesessescesnestsiaetastotitatiasisnissinns

Registration District.....cocveieeieiianinnniieiniiiieinnnnnin, Serial No
EING [
A.P.R.C. Number

MOVEMENTS

b .
‘ ] Date and particulars of latest arrival in U.K.

Date and particulars of latest departure from U.K.

Departed from

B D N T OEE s oo et e it ol sls oS S aia LA e i o wfobiac rm S5t <l Rl oty AT R e o P lm s aiallate el s s ot

Returned by Representative at H.O. ‘ e
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19.12.1951.,
There is at pesent no registration entry under any of the names

s & nn, nee Kohlmann (also Kollmann),

divorced E‘}icdma;xm, divoreed ,,«&ussel; bora Viemna 2,5.191C , Austrian
national, Jewish. 3

Parents: Izso (Isidor) Kohlmamn (also Kollmamn), office head of the

bragitische Kulkusgemeinde \ y
\ Israel Culbural Society/ in Vienna, born in Savar, Hungary 31.12.1868,
Austrian national, Jewish, marricd

and

Gisela, née Flrst, housewife, born in Kerkaszentmiklos, Hungary 14.L4e 188k,
Austrian national, Jewish, married.

The parents used to live at the following addresses:

From 12.8.1911 to 11,7.1931 at Vienna 18., Cottagegasse 7/1/7,

From 14¢7.1931 o 31.10.1938 at Vienna 19., Goltzgasse 10/5,

From 31.10.1938 to 2,3.1939 at Viemna 2., Obere Donaustrasse 91/4/13a

From 31.3.1939 to 144341939 at Vienna 6., Mariahilferstrasse 47/2/1.

In 1939 they left for kngland.

Alice Honigmann is recorded to begin with under her maiden-name

Kohlmann on herxBeRERER’ registration forms until 18.6.1930.

From 1 6.6.193C to 5.7.1931 she was registered independently with her
parents at Vienna 18., Cottagegasse 7/1/7, and lived with them in a flat

of 2 rooms, small room, _hall and kitchen. As profession she stated:

¥French teacher. L
On 28.6+.1931 she married the commercial employee Karl F r ied ma n)

born Vienna 1.4.1902, Austrian natiomul, Jewish,with whomé she was registery

| ,
from 11.7.1931% 27.1.1932 at Viemna 5., Stolberggasse 21/4/20,vhere
» £g ’

they lived. Karl Friedmann moved there from Viema 18., D&blinger
Hauptstr. 48. Prom 22,1.1932 to 16.10.1932 they 1lived in a three-room
flat at Viemnna 9., Latschkagasse 9/1/13.
The marriage wilh Karl Friedmamn, concluded in Vienna on 28.6.1931
¢ _ " Kuusgeuneinde, I
according to the Registry Office of the Cultwral Soeciety XVIII/XIX,
Series 18, was ananulled by mutual agreewent on 19.9.1932 by the
Bez, Court of Josefsstadt.

Alice ~-jiedmam; nde Kol
{




The following short-term addresses are recorded:
From 25.7.1932 to 2.8.1932 Vienna 9., THlrkenstrasse 9/4/3/36,
From 10.8.1932 to 18.8.,1932 Viemna 7., Kenyongasse 27/5,
From 20.8.1932 to 17.9.1932, Viemna 16., Weulerchenfelderstr. 27/1/3/21
and from 7.10.1932 to 2.11.1932 Vienna 6., Westbahnstr. 35/19.
On the last registration form, from Viemna 9., Latschkagasse
7/1/13, there is the endorsement: Alice Friedmann, noe Kohlmann, pmn.ﬂff—’ |
was married on 24.2.1934 to Harald Adrian R u s se 1, student of philoso,lﬁ f
and left with him for England on 20¢4e1934.
There is no registration form to hand for Harald Adrian Rus s e 1
from 1954.
Alice Russel, divorced Friedmamn, née Kohlmamn, has not registered
since then in Vienna. The fact that she has now married for the third
time the jJouwrnalist Dr, Georg Honigmam, from the BEastern Sector of 0
Berlin, was not known in Vienna.
Her parents, Izso and Gisela Kohlmann were sitrict Jews, lived a
very retirsd life and are not given a bad reputation. Their marriage
was a good one, and Alice was their onmly child. Af'ter a careful
school education she gave lessons im French and English, as she had a
gift for languages. At 21 she wmarried the comme eial cmployee Karl
Friedmarm, who was employed in the GOEGhs departmental head. Karl
Friedmarn belonged to the former Social Democratic Workers' Farty as an
active member, whilst nothing is known as to any political activities
on the part of Alice Friedmann, or whether she was a member of the K?Oa.v
Kerl Friedmann is described at Viemna 9., Latschkagasse 7, where
they spent wost of their married life, as a guiet, hardworking and
friendly mane Alice Griedmann too enjoys a good reputation. She is
described as a slim, dark pretiy woman, uho' liked a social life and
spent most of her time away from home.
ihen their marriage was dissclved Alice Friedmann is said to have
married a British diplamst who was alleged to be a dignitary at the
court of Siam. (Thi:s:contrary to the endorsement on the registration fomm,
which reads - married én 2L.2.193% to Harald Adrian Russel, student of
small
philosophy e People still reweumber that theAJain puper%su‘-’ﬁ as

"Die Illustrierte Kronenzeitung", "Das }-;3.eine Volksblatt®, ete. published

y :
samqe ¥ Gussel's mrel'i.:gg:?,, b 3fled "Poor Vieni

- ’,

e =
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|
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|
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|
l

|

1

Russel definitely aimed at leaving Austria before 1. By 1934, and
succeeded in doing so.

A few months later her mother told people that her daughter had
made hm}fortune. She had markied a very rich man, and now had & house
by the sea in England and a ear of her own. PE 3{11 £9 s

It has not been possible to find out whether she knew| Peter
Swolka (Smollet}] back in 1934, or what her present comnection with
him is, especially as her divoreed husband s Karl Friedmamn has emigrated
and has not registered in Viema since, or he might have beén
questioned om this point,

It is however quite possible that there was some camection between

| them at that time, as Peter Smolka lived with his parents in Vienna

until 27.9.1935,

Harry Peter Smo 1 k a , stulent and gournalist, born Vienna
179.1912, Auvstrian national, single, Jewish, lived umtil 22, 9.1930,
on his father's registrati.on form at Vienna Je s Weissghrberstrasse
=i/ NieRz , /10,

Parents: Albert Smolka, factory-owner and businessman, born Caslav,

CSR 13.2.1879, citizen rights in GSR, married, Jewish and
Vilme nee Vottitz, born 1 5« 11889, '

Albert Smolka was at that time 2. partner in the Viemna Metalware
and Buckle Factory Scha.r-—Smoika, Schwechat bei Wien, Sendnergasse 17,
Factory Office Viemna I., Rotenturmstrasse 25/1/3; the first partner
Wwas Ferdimand Schar, of Schwechat, ThurnermBhle. There is a business
premises registration form to hand for the tive from 20.6.1929 to 5.9.1938.

On 27.9.1935 f Harry Peter Smo 1l k a left for England. He
did not come bakk to Viemna until 18.10.1 945, when he lived at g
Jagdschlossgasse 27 with his family,
1) Harry Peter Smolka (Smollett), journalist (Times correspondent),

born Vienna 17.3.1912, British rnational, no religion, married,

(parents: Albert ani Vilma nee iottitz),

British passport ar. C 314538,

Wife:

lotty Smel ka (smollett), nfe Jickel, housewife, born

Waschkowitz 20.,5.1913, no religion, married,

(parents: “ex and Berts «dckel, nee'lermes)
British passvort i B3 . h




Thomias, born London 27.2,1936, and
Timothy, born London 12,10.1938,

both on the British passport nr. 195607.

3

o

Harey Peter Smo 1 k a (Smellett), deregistered om 21.10.1950 as
going to Reith in the Tyrol, whilst his wife with the children remsined
in the Vienna flat, and changed the registration so that she appesred as
the main tenant,

Since 16.6.1951 Harry Peter Smolka (Smollett) has been registered
as a sub-tenant o/o his wife, having come from Reith bei Kitzbllhel .
Hummerbichl 54, and has been living together with his family.

Harry Peter Smolka (Smollett) is at present and has been since
12.10 1949 2, partner and manager of the Vienna Metalwere and Metal
Fastenings Factory of Schar-Smolka, with works at Viemna 23., Schwechat,
Sendnergasse 17, and selling and administrtive bureau
at Vienna 2., Praterstrasse 9. Factory mark: "Wup". According to
the trade 1licence the firm engages in factory manufacture of sporis

articles and accessories, foundry-made articles of everyday requiremeng,

o : hold ‘ 3
| oifice requirements, tools, house’“.nu kitchen equipment, in the factory

| manufacture of metal toys of all kinds » means of protection avainst

gas and smoke, rings, buckles, carbines, locks aand fittings for the

leatheor-ware, shoe and textile industry, also shoe-horns, shoe~trees, ete,
The firstg partner is registered as a Wilhelm Bee r, hom
25.5¢1906 , of New York, 470 Flushing Avenue, Brooklyn 5. Beer has not

|
i

{80 far appeared in Viennse

X
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Copy in H’.&ﬂ - FRICH
; dnterview with ©dith TUDOR-JURT on 8.1.52.

- e PA. P.‘-.s:,z?%&“’c\\éf L&/\O&

On the 8th Jenuary, 1952, with Mr. Purbidge, T went to 12 Grove
End Court, N.7.8, where we hoped to see Mrs. TUDOR-ARY, ALl our informa-~
tion indiceted thet she would be found at heme, but unfortuately on our
arrimlmmnfaotmmm"m@tu-mhamomahtm
time to embark on this enquiry. A woman game to the door in response to
our ring, and we had some difficulty in penetrating to the bedroom and
having got there even nmore difficulty in getting rid of the unwanted woman
beforc starting the interrogation of Mras. TUDOR-FART. The latter was lying
in bed, 2 low divan, and proved for verious reasons to be a Aiffioult per-
sen to interview. '

Having cbtained the freedom of the roum, I announced our identity
te Vrs. TUDOR-UART, showing her my Wer 0Pfice pass snd degoriling my asso-
clate as M. BURLINGTGH. I then said thet I would like to meke quite sure
that we were talking to the right persen, and she acinowledged that she was
Edith TUDOR<URT and sgreed that she had besn deported in 1931 for her
ectivity with the Commmiast Party. She ewplained that this wae all a sda-
teke and much luter in the intaview said thot she hed been taken to &
Comumnist meeting Yy o wan who later becsme her husband, Alexander TUDOR-
HiRT, WHe wos corrying a benmer ard she got inte trouble. Having established
her ldentity to owr satisfsotion, and wlso heviag indigsted sovething of our
lengthy knowledge of the women, I $0ld her that we weve mresently enquiring
into the activitios of George NONIGMAIN, whon I belisved to be & friend of
hers, and of his wife Iday whom I lnew t0 be a fomer friend o hevs, She
selmouledged that she imew then both dut she wis wwllling to ney

ich would coupromise these people, her friends. she wondersd aloud whe ther
it was all right even to afford us an interview and quastioned whet er she
should have a selicitor present should such an interview take viaes., I
setisfled her that we were making official enquiries end having asked her
whother che was owrrently o nember of the Conmumist Yarty, explaining that

I dig se to dlseover whether I might usefully put questions ¢o her,

she denled ,tdnb&bwumhhd-iﬂxth.hﬂyfrwm. i

told Ler that it was quite cbvious that if she had anything favoureble to

say about her friends it ought to be sald, and since there ws an official
in these people I folt surg that T was ;




It is diffioult to fom

mm’ ”W’ of H.4.Re
th him when he was living with

Jier she denied a lnowledge of ¥, 1. R.
this is pretty limited, and

TUDOR-HART. As stated ear

: mm
m»m

i

mmm” ﬂ

w.w :u
mmm mw m.m“.. &mm_
mmm i m oHt
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photographs of Lisy FHIISY end HONTERIAN, end also one of her fomer husband

Alexander
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INTELLIGENCE CRGANISATIN
BRITISH TROOPS, AUSTRIA
B L] T @ -A L ] )4-0

Subject: HONIGMANN Mrs, AlicWOl — Tb/1/5F/1601 /H

To : Box No. 500, / <23 DEC 1351 ACARRIT Ext 382
Parliament Street B,0, ;
L@‘{DUN, So’wo1l

7/ December 1951
Bt v 'ﬁ

Reference your PF,68261/B2b/ASM dated 11 December 1951,

0= b

1e We regret that we have so far been unable to. obtain
any information from the Austrian authorities.

2 The case will entail some considerable research on
the part of the Austrian asuthorities, and they are working
under pressure at the moment,

3e The matter has, however, NOT been overlooked and we
shall let you have a reply as esﬂy as possible,
2% ¥

~Colonel GS

STCPET




PF, 68261/8, 2, b/ASK

Intelligence Organisation,
British Troops in Austria,
B, ToAsdy

Please refer to cur letters under reference PF, 68261/5,2,b/ASH
dated lat Cctober 1951 and 5th November 1951,

We would be glad if we could have your interim report as
soon as possible,

Flen
11th Decenber 1951. .l"io;;. :iartin




Request for Information regarding Aliens from Home Office Records

¥

H.O. Reference
(if known)

Gisela

Signature
N.B. Use a separate form for each name. “Only Aliens are recorded.

Please supply (tick information required) : 0&

X| HomeE OFFICE FILE. @: gv M
PERSONALL PARTICULARS R pfég 2k |

To R.1. for Representative at H.O.

Information lacking in 1—6 above, or if different from that in 1—6 above.

LOCATION AND REGISTRATION PARTICULARS

Latest Registered Address

MOVEMENTS

Date and particulars of latest arrival in U.K.

Continuwe overleaf if necessary

Filing Date

Returned by Representative at H.O. .




§

5 L UL

4
3

Copy PF, 68261+
M

Attached photostats are of serials in
Home Office File K,21940, Cisela KOLIMANN s
mother of Alice PHILEY nee KOLLMANN,

Ba2.b
10,12,51




The President
Aliens Tribunal

Hampstead . ' Dec 22nd 1939,

Cir,

I write to beg of you that you will release my
o mother in law, lrs. Gisela Kollmann ,Austrisn refuces
from Ngzi oppression from the restriction imposed upon
enemy aliense.

I would have appeared before you Personally to
support Mrs., Kollmann and tou vouch for her loyalty 5
were it not for the fact that as chief Var corresponden
of The Times I am attached to GH.Q., B,E,F, and thus
unable to return home and to present myself to your
comrt.

lirs. Kollmanns husband who found refuge in this
country after the Nazi invasion of Austria ( and who ha
since died in Urest Britain ) was secretary to the -
Jewish religious community in Vienna snd thus not only
deprived of his livelihood but alsec in danger of
personal persecution after the destruction of Austrisn
independence, I e¢an therefore guarantee that Mrs .
Kollmann whom I heve known since I met and msrried
her daughter in Vienna more thasn six Yyears ago can be
trusted to upheld her gratitude end lovalty to this
country in our presentvstruggle agsinst Hitler snd the
German Reich,.

Your obedient servant

HAR, PR I1D Yy,

AR Philby




ALTENS ORDER 1920
(as amended)

Application for exemption from Articles 6A and 9A

_ SURNAME (Block capitals).. K aL‘ma- nn.
Forenames @1:42. fﬂ Q-

Bresent address 69‘7,)/“:0,/‘3(, M = ?faflf ?’1 - h/. b

Place of birth Hu,ka, S;{-e'nf BecKloa #u'n?a)u;
Date of birth. - /4 a—,ﬁﬂd.l /88'4 :

Name of father

Name of mother

Present address of parents

If your parents are residing in the United Kingdom, state if
they have been exempted from the special

restrictions applicable to enemy aliens

If not residing with parents, state neme and address of
person with whom you are residing.

/7

-

When did you arrive in the United Kingdom? / 5/ /R

In what circumstances and for what purpose did you come to .

45680=2




If you claim to be a refugee from Germany, state the grounds-
_of your cleim.

For official use onmly:-

The above alien arrived in the U.X, 13%3-3-19%9.
Her husband died here in England onthe 30-4-1939.
Went to Paris for z holiday and returned 22-6-193%3.

law
Her Son-fis a war correspondent at present aﬁr1uwn!nf¥
employed on the staff of 'The Times' newspaper and
now in Prance.
He allows his Mother-in-Law £12 per month.
She has no other means.
Opposed to the Nazi-Regime.
Yot registeréd at the outbreak of War.

é%@4§pl§b&b&1ﬁ‘

Detective Insp otor.

~, O il
The alien is ragl"tered here under Serial No. HeZs
324904 and Registration CPPtlflcatP No. 717118
She is described as of "No Oocupatlon" was FUERST,
ohanged to KOLLMANN by marriage at Kerkaszeutmiklos . on
22/11/1908, husband Izso died 20/4/1939.  She arrived in the
United Kingdom on 13%/3/1939, landed on condition that the
holder does not take any employment or engage in'any bu31ness,
profession or occupatlon in the United nlnvdom.

-

Inspector.
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BEBIT8 2UDOGR-HARY

Haith TUDUESLAT, nee SUBGUTAY, en sustrisn JoUeRs, wag
bumn in Viema on Zhth August 1506,  Hor fauily were politically
woclal Jenccrade and her futher ws a publisher/bociseiler by
profession. Ghe 15 knoan %o bave a brother, Wolfgang SLGUTGRY,
and a sister, Guils, both of wion are now married.

TUH-AT firet cae o the United Lingdom as a student-
governgss in 19J5. During the cowrse of the next few years
made the acqualntancs of Alexnder TUE-IAT, then a medical
studens at .t Zhomes's liospital, end was Living with him at
end of 1950. although under notice of deportation in cax
] : Hdith ayparentiy visited Vienna for Chriastess that
yeor with Alexander, returning to the Undted iingdom, whenoe she
was deported in Jamuary 1951. Following her deportation, the
reason for vhich was her undesireble politicel (comamist,
activities, she retumed to Vienna.

Adexander TUDUR-HAT pedd snother visit to Vienna o see
With in early April 1931, Téith saintaining contect with him by
letter Detwoon then and Auguat 1333, when ho retwmed to Viemna
Frior to this date, Alexandey TUDOR-LADT's 1ife
apoars to have been complicated

also aypears %o have
‘ ' Gdith’s sbsence
from 1951 S0 1933, period show that
there ware curtein legal complications end obstructions to her
(Gdith's, narviage to TUAR-HAT at this tine.

buping her two-year exile in Vienns, Hddth took uwp
photography jrofessionally, end on her retwn to the United
Kingdom shortly after her muvisge to TUDR-LGT in Auguat 1933,
she set hereelf wp in the sanme line of hwsiness in London.

Hor marriage to TUDUR-ILIT ajpears to have been somewhat
unoven. They were mported to be Living spart as early as Agedl
1935. Letween late December 1936 and Noveuber 1938, ilexander
served in the International Prigads in Spain, Two letters frem
Gdith to .pain in Jenuary and June 1937 suggest that they may have
been recenciled at that time. In early 1940, however, TUDOR-LED
had left “dith for another wuman with whom he co-habited wntdl
Cetober 1944, when Sdith's divoros from him was nade sbsolute.
Alexander and ddth are repuwrted to bave met cach other at
imvegular, but sometimes frecquent, intervals up to at least 1946.

Bdith TUDUR-IWE's photography businsss appuars $o have
been a poying proposition; it certainly prospered betwsen 1935
and. 1539, enabling ber to run & studio in Duie treet, U.i. ke
now appesrs to nake a foirly confortable living from it, speciali-
sing in child photography, and manning a studic in her {lat in
HaWalle ihe 4o also prepared to visit houses in the greater
London area to tawe photographs to order, and oocasicnally has
her wuri published in such magagines as “lotum  ost.

r
ot

\ .
W/

N

“hs hag the falw’ainv. woeny




e has the fulicvwln; relations 45 1o United ST

Alsmarsder TUDIR-HL A2, hor fuynas
mow & praotios ab 33 Japk ised,
an aotive eonamnist.

Loosay TUDR-DET, her san by ide . Doy
e &’v‘m b0 be baoiowrd \_al Bt membaldy
and. ie sposantly bomrdsd at e :

in bardsom,.

Pl rgang CEVEIRY (now e a8 lelipung
mm&%nd o S s oot her ol 'y
siomal ghotoprapber snd Pilm cesurs R .‘-
Filiditeld L U w.mﬂ o achive owoard st

vilhelkn (HRALL) ARIIREN, w ooudin wad &
neturniiend leitish wub Jook, 2esarted dn 4

& suismariber %o the Urolskyist KN
ﬁﬂh*@ﬂm vk, Aot

dosoph L HLUEY, & nousing & natar
sl et w:d % wocweeller of 138 lin e w,
ifa %o akee pooorted tu .um.n &'}tmn o Tt Ceks
and dn 1520, and eardy 1201 was in touch
L, s Cossh Sntelilonoe inter oot ",

& Adele GRGITYGRY, wothow, aged 79, niw il
wwm LICH..

WMth TD-HAET s &t Pressnt ahering hew w1
at 12 Grove S5l Gasdens, 1.7.8 with Chedoting 12 R,
ﬂﬁm wubjoot, who worard at the dersay olich Db
1088, he fs owwently assocleted with Gw ot Ghudy
«-rtk-ﬂ%ﬁ"v

Frow euvh avidenos ns ie on recosd, .ib.ma.ma s rvntd
she would a;pene to Le & rather typicel emetionsd Bl watrouective
somdvhet intalleotuel Vienomss Jewess, Gho has fus o L Big Wine had
what powsibiy ssounts to o mosbid intewest L payshoio,y wnd poy
and in 1962 wee constantiy teidng bhar swell son %o oLiliios snd
for m&m W&Mn‘h e is QM‘QI‘\M}' N Yo with W e
for damted Hewlth. 'his interest ;wobebly ntons in ekt Spon @
cchditbon of hoy s, mow aged sboub fflews, w.o soeare B b

memtelly backemed. e is apperentily Gevobsd $o hio.

i\ resent avaron re ot (Votaber 14
Aith e *'a siou mw; *ﬁ.gﬂf wrupotlo and wufvering
mnda® de is vy e obsssusd with t.» Wik wu'
are taidng stops a&ah&m% bogr.,  lewswver, abm opeairw
posstased fvom her tolephane oumarsatdons. woaoh 0k u
alloged conditim, W it is perhape Wmm ﬁ?.fe.f..d.w.;
mMﬁ fadh Ln aun ae ¥ R;JJ that shio wie sonel W
m.&w ineastic “Atﬂ Ed e

mma_ﬂ to hewr 1501 Comamdst iapdy -nig,,(.ﬂwt.nf b2
LUl jofamd the pewrty in 1“1;, krsax:hl,; PR BT
e comtey. 1% is in any case cloar hat Lotwewn

B atur
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attracted to comumiss in the Inited agdom, since the
de-ortation in Juwery 193 war that in tho Ootobey
trion o Fedinent et dn & comunist demonstration
been soen o e on friendly terms with & nusber
wwpecificd) comnmnists, For some tine pricr to
» deportation che hod Dean living ot leomder TUDIRSIAET's house
in SSoWeume Gerdans, Y.2, an addross shared at $his tine by
soveral other . usdrian cavcndots end Hoss JI3, wio laley nsawied
: GLamNG, At W0 tine of Jdith's expdetion, learies DUD
wobe fram Canbeidee fo Aloxander (whom be cluarly keew well)
xpressing s Doy at e deglsim to Geport hey.

it 45 perhaos significent that in Pelruary 1931, after her
deportation o Auvetria, dth weote asidng jlexender to obtain firon
Comunist ety Headquerders in Landon a certificate to the effect
that she, Ndith “USOIUTAY, woried in the party as ", W0IE and
ws deported for that resson”. he asked for the certificate %o
be sent by registersd post and sealed, so that the nglish police
should not oome scross it. The certificate was apparentiy to
anable her to regulorise hor position with sarty in Vienna.

in mid-1231 she wrote to Jloxendor in London that che hed
beans appointed the official photographer for Austria to the losoow
“Preps Cliche”. (Mhere is no indication thet thiz involved s
visit to loscow, though ahe sey bheve gone thers,. ihe obtained
this aypointent through the good offices of one Hexr L, the
nanager of oG dn Vienna ot that time. DI seeus to have losned
& firet classcamera for hey worikc, which carried o salary. In
lotter she anied Alexunder %o "press Rosa” (presussbly AR
obtain fros LGUAN (then the 2450 correspendsnt in Londen, a8
matiar of uromney fumx a le tier of recusmendation %o B in Vienns.
ik of theas commections with 2400 are worth coansidering
in the iight of a report Orow Lawb in Februavy 1947, which stated
that TURERILUT hed recently admitted having worked for the Russisn
inteiligenos Service in sustria and Italy during 1932 and 1933. The
oxact natuwre of this work Lo not known, but it is alleged that she
was responsible to a dussian Colonel and used ber photograjhie studio
in Vienna for cover parposen. She was also sryested for these
activities by the Austrian suthorities, but relsesed wf'ter spending
several weks in yrison, for lao: of evidenos, These activities
might aleo exslain e pendesy letter ahe wrote o Alozendsy on the
W (7) Aprdld 1931, which bogan "the camewra is found", thowgh its
touporary loas hed mede hep "sick fnnide in spite of ite vecovory
dater®. Hdith's Asscciate in these &,1.0. eperations of 1932/33
is eaid %o bave bean Arped HAAS, a Huppescien conmunist of long
standing with an sapionsge record.

Share is iittle of secuwrdty simificencs on recerd about
TR~ from her retun So the Unfted Hingdon ac a lpitish subject
in aucust/Sapterber 1953 and Auguet 1935. In the latter sonth, 5.5,
Foported fhet licjan Coold VIRGHUNE nd his associate Charlette 0(E
wre soen o visit TUDOR-HAND'e flat., (me revort states that
vherlotte HOCE was living &t 2dith's flat at about this time., Gould
VIRSQITLE, whe wvas uned as a camder by Feul HAUDT of the R.1.8.,
subsrequantly =ent to Jpain, whenos he is boeliowsd to have been taien
to the Jovied Undenn. 1% is of intereat that Charlotte WUlG,who
RIVITGY alloged was 8 Ge/sUs agent, described “dith TUDW-HUEDT in
190 as “stupid and a fanatic, not connected with any of irian's
(ie0s Goold ViUHONLE, activities®, stating that he did not Luow
her. .

BOG was wndePesess/




- he

HAG «as unday interrogetion as an intemmee in 1940,

In wrah 1937 Ted BNGT (a commmist with vhom /lemander
TEBR-I147 hed peevicwly worsed in party ropegands sotivities,
wote %o L.7/.A.Nee0/RTNEYasidng hin to receive 5dith, who was “very
ancious”to moet i, lacOUXNEY had by then been released scse two
c:-mmm;m santonoe ior e A% this

Adith wes living at an addvess in Drizton i was shared by
argarot HOUH - who was leter %o sapry srthar 008, idntified by
FiliD in 19 as bis B.1.5. veoruiter. Fros the inwestigation
of " 1956 a mubey of receipts come %o

Fron 1938 ommrds peports ware received widoh indicated
that ddith TUUi-HAT wes eocoming active in austrion comanist

vity.

Ppom 1S oweards, bogan to subedt regular reports
on USR-S, che wa seid to bave gathered an interesting
cirole of intellesotucie wround her and %o havwe o ganined discussion
growpa. The cdruie, which contalned such persons e DN, VRITE,
idmey ©oaVEG, artae 0B e proainent custrisn cavusdats in the
Undtod idingdom, flowished @woughout 1345 and wp %o mAd-19456, when
it appesres %o have doclined.

hthMMﬂMW'C
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in the nene of an alias - Dottty GAEX - posaibly to protect hey
reofessional standing.

M.zsnimmmmamuwy
caywollons betlween TUDIE-LT and the Loviet isbassy
in banden.  In July 1237 her neo wes mntloned non-oocdally on
the nbasay teloduns cheok by an nglish ealler in comnection with
& leothure, Two yoaps later her bank atatonent shewed a paposnt %o
Tadter HEI, a damtiat cocaaicmally used by sabers of the Soviet
mbassy. Lash alao eported in 19545 that alw bad been in toush
with v, SGUEGT, swther dmtist wose services are perio@ically
in dwend by Sovied ‘mbessy officiels, LEUIILGP s wife, howver,
s roported to have Loen a “hotographey, wWdoh say explein the
auntast, Accopding %o the telephons checi recantly instituted on
TUDCR-IIAE, she is in touch with Mries RISHUR, wife of Mayk RIiR,
th,mmmzm S ek XS and LARGBIN,
-uviet Jnuassadoe. 'mammﬂmm«mﬁmmm-

At the and of August 1991, when
hmwmmmmtbwnbm
iho ssid that she had Sherefore been golng Wwough

' ,JNWﬁeaﬁL : )
that | me“mmmhﬁ.x.ﬁﬁmm

Laziggound. added that he = cortain that TUDGR-
AR bad not besn dn toush with il Guring association with

heow, and asmumed that AT e photogrerh must date (rom the 1930e.

after

Parther stated thet TUDR-HUT, priaw-de 1946, hed been
mwwmmmummmm in Serlin, but
$ Ldsgy's requmst same time ago. thought
have been idagy's fear that ths lussaians
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for the owmmnliet cause hes smoumted to is
mthm,mmuumw
htmhuhmnmmhu&m;xm
emtest, poasdibly a talent-apotier of a cut-out
and means of oomusdoation between the Switish
Vasnsdst arty and wstrian Cosanist ceety in
oxile during the war years. A% add evente, ahw
mMAmAxg‘&mﬁumdﬁw&
peat twanty-ive yours.

<ho porallel betwen her naviage So Alexandery TULGEH-
HARR and Lismy PE0 0AMis e 400G is worth sow
comsideration. Io bolh gasen She husband, a Aritish
matianal, went $o Viama o mury a wosan with a known
aoammnlet, sl poseibly R.1.0. o vesintera, background,
Lwse nTiegns wure cunirecied at a Llw od sokitlond
tumaoldl in Austeds, whan the H.i.0. and Vominsern might
woll have sought such msans %o rotect their agonts.

) BOLth TULNGR HAR clearly imows of FEACH. There is mo
direct evidence that they have ever met, unless this
can e asswed fros ey having & ghotograph of hin,
Coadll end Dddth TUDUR-IMET ware ciearly in Vienna at
o sae tioe Sor several nondhe Awing Ww lattes
halfl of 1933, It is aleo clear Shat Hdith had post-
1250 infomation sbout Fislll, sincs she was sble to
dsaqribe hin (alboit sosewbat inacourately) ss an uce
et 4n iieled.  Tids informadion may, of omese, have
eaw from cAdsgy. 1% ic alsc worth apecuisting whothey
Adscander imow .03, elther in Landun or Casbridge, in
e perlod 1230/, TUDMR-LLT himeslf too: his B.A.
at idag's Collags, Camberidge in 1926, but is believed
% have retumed thors for post-groduate medical atudy
soms thoe in the 1930s.
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Original in File No.:*............. Ee.Fs.. 604,529 supp.. B,

Copy of letter from Lizzy PHILBY to BURGESS found with BURGESS' correspondence
at Courtauld Institute of Art in November 1951. 5
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11 bis pye Schoelcher
P'a 1.8 XY,
Tel. Danton 86-16

Dear Guy,
Kim told me that he saw you and
that you told him you might come to Paris
next .eekend. So I send you my adress and telenho
number so that you can ring me up. I shovld
very much love to see you of course. Paris
is marvellous just now and you better hurry

|
a3 the great exhibitions and some other very

gmportant exhibitions close in 10 days.

You must come and Bee my studio
it's grand !

I was so very happy to see Kim
I do miss him terribly.

Love
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Copies to: 7, 604,584
F § '}. 63.261

NOZTZR

The ense of Edith TUDOR-HART was discussed on 27th Hoverber
1950, by Be2.A - Mr. Sinmkins, Mr. Skexrdon and Mr. Burbidge. The allowing
conclusions were agreed with Mr. Skardon, who is to interview TUDOR=HART
in the near futwre in connection with the FEACH case.

(1) The interview will take place at TULOR-HAM's flat at 12,
Grove End Gaxdens, N.W.8, Mr. Skardon ocslling om her without
notice. It will be timed to give a clear twenty=rour hours
for consideration of any results before the A interview
takes place.

For about one week prior to, and for several days following
the TUDOR-HART interview, B.5 will be asked to maintain dbser-
vation on TUDOR-HART to establish firstly any re ular habits and
movemeuts which might affect the time of the interview, and
seoondly to secure any reactions to it, especially any efforts
on TUDOR-HART's part to alert PEACH.

The telephone checic on TUDUR-HART will be placed
on an immediate monitoring basis for a similar period and for
the seme reasons as those in peregreph 2 sbove.

While the actual confinct of the interview will be left
to Mr, Skardon, sinoe it will be oonditioned by TUDOR-IART's
attitulde to his visit, it was agreed that the general line
will initially be for TUDOR=HARY to be asked for her co=
operation in an enquiry which the authorities are meking inte
Lizsy HONIGMAINN, who was furwerdy ia this country, but who is now
in the Soviet sector of Berlin. It is to be hoped that, if
TUDOR=-HART is at all expansive on this subjeet, Lisay /ONI@WIN's
former marriage to a British subjeet (FEiCH) will emerye
naturally, thus ensbling Mr, Skardon to follow through with o
mmiber of direct questions about FPEACH,

The dbjectives of the interview arei~
(a) To cbtain proor of association at eny time betwesn

Biith TUDOR=-HART and PEACH (which PEACH, by impli~
cation, has m‘)o

(b) To discover how FEACH obtained Liszy FRIEDMAN's
(as she was them) sddress in Vienna in 1933/, and
if he was given it by either Rlith or Alexander
TUDOR=1FART,

170 asoertain what FEACH's relations were with "Lizgy”
af'ter Februsry 1937.

To abtain, should the oppertunity arise, any other
information benyding on PEACH's possible, wxl
TUDOR-HART's known, sotivities on bLehalf of the
Russian Intelligence Sexvioe.

It was recalled that in the event of serious difficulties
avising at the interview, was 0 be regnried as expendsile,
and that the informetion he jrovided sbout TUDOR-HANM s proposed
destruction of PEACH's photogreph ocould be used to undermine
TUDOR-HARTs composure.

It was 0ls0 agzwed that there mizht be sn equal adventege in
interviewing Alexaniexr TUDOR=/ART at the same time, since it was
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congeivable that he was also known to PEACH in the early
thirties (and possibly also subsequently), while there is

a close similaxity between TUDUR-HART's and PRACH's merriages
in Viemna in late 1933 and eariy 1934 respectively.

Belekie
30th Novenber, 1951,

@




SECRET

When replying—address OQOUTSIDE envelope to:—
Box 500, PARLIAMENT STREET B.O., LONDON, S.

and NOT to any individual.

Telephone Nos. BOX No. 500
ex 5 - 2

REGENT 6050.

WHITEHALL 6789. PARLIAMENT STREET B.O.

Telegraphic Address T LONDON, S.W/.X1.
SNUFFBOX, LONDON. ’

Our Ref.: G.4, A/;)m'p;n_. ; 27 tovember,
Your Redf.: PPEE261, a

“ H.M. CHIEF INSPECTOR,
IMMIGRATION BRANCH.
HomE OFFICE.

I attach hereto a draft circular and case sheet in respect of the
under-mentioned :—

G.No.

By OR Miklos cr Nicevlies

HONIGHA ¥ Mrs Alice and aliases

If approved by you I should be grateful if you would very
kindly let me have six copies of the printed circular.

b
P S. Jock.
Brigadier W. E. Hinchley Cooke. A,

—

N -

Copy to Commander, Special Branch, New Scotland Yard. 3 //”/
Enck—~" /"

SECRET




Hovember, 1951,

To the Imvdgration Officer:

€ HIGHA nee LOLIJAIN alies
, Fill 'Ii‘u' N &a PHILBY ox PHILLY Alice Lis y @
..; PEAVAE LASGY & FuAbBib Ligzy e

Entry for Suspect Indexi=

HONIGMANN Mrs Alice ") */F/Gr/ eeretaxy/bol/unc.
EOTIaN Allce

FRIEDMANY Allce "

HILBY or BHILLY Alice Lizzy "

FUAVEE or FEABKE lLisey

L

Born: 2.5.1910 Viennm. HNat: OGerman by serriage., Austrian
by birth, British by second merviege (Ma ried three times),

last known looation: Russian Bector of Berlin (1951).
Cocupation: 1946 - Secretary.

Documents: BSritish "pt issued london 2,2.,46, No, 55215, HRIC
‘a ABKL 99.3. Presumably now fravels on a German ppt,

ghe is a Coounist,
Discreetly obtain U.k. address and particulers of foreign visas

and documents of interest and telephone arrival or departure to ¥,I1.5.

. 2 £ Ve
Colled e KUCK,
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PP, 68261/B, 2, b/ASM

” Intelligence Organisation,
A,C.A, / B.E,,
AP, 0,8, 56k,
British Troops in Austria,

Please refer to our PF,68261/B,2,b/ASM of 1.10,51 concerning
Mrs, Alice HONIGMANN, '

We are anxious $o know whether your enquiries produced any
Purther information about this person, and would be grateful ir.
though they may not yet be complete, you could let us have an
interim report.

A an
511,51 A.S, Martin
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SECRET

PF,68261 Min 18

S. Form 343,

¥

!

'y A% PHe

REPORT

On 15,1051, Edith TUDOR-HART mentioned Alice
FRIEDMANN nee KOHLMANN in casual conversation, It is correct
that the latter followed Dr, George F. HONIGMANN to Berlin where
they have been married and have recently had a child,

Edith TUDOR-HART does not know whether Alice
HONIGMANN still has her British nationality, but assumes this
may be so as the latter once said that was her intention.
Edith TUDOR-HART did not know anything about her pre-war
activities in France,

P B o 4

Sy (-~ 9F TUDoR HART

JGEontk Hod\\anasﬂg

: f § )
CiLaiLs

COMMENTS BY SECTION OF ORIGIN

From a usually reliable source.

s

art 111 CoMMENTS BY CONSUMER SECTION

(Value, interest, probability, extent to which confirmed by other sources, etc.)
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Accompanied by Captain Derbyshire and using the alias 'Horley!®
1 todav interviewed at Room 055, War Office, Iie im ressed
me as being cereful in his statements and able to discriminate between
vhat was known to him as fact and what was no nmore than speculation,

Captain Derbyshire began by saying that we had asked to come
to the War Office because our enquiry was more than ususlly coni'l iential
and one which we wished him %o treat with the utmost secrecy, took
this calmly and agreed to the condition.

I then told that owr enquiry concermed Liszy FHILEL and that
T would like him to recount all that he knew about her., The following .
18 a collated account of his recollections:

net Liz A pasmodiocally between 1944 and 1946 when they
were both members of a small circle of Austrian Compamists then living
in London, His impressions of Idzsy were therefore first hand, but his
knowledge of her background was derived almost entirely from HAlth
TUDOR-HART, a fellow member of this circle with whom wvas (and is)
on close terma, thinks that TUDOR~HART first met Idzzy in Vienna
in the early 1930's.

G c zzy PHILBY

described Lizsy as a woman who, though an out and out Communist,
enjoys good living and is certainly not the self-sacrificing type. She
is attractive to men, said that he had always been ourious about
lizzy because she was 80 cbvicusly above the level of card-~holding
Communists and never seemed to want for money, Ile compared her standing
in the Party with that of A HAASZE, a Communist he had known in
Vienna in the early 1930's, [ HAASZE, said had defiritely woried for
; ¥

Soviet Intelligence, },}35(3;770
IAzzy PHILBEY's - vities

had heard that liszy was first married ( he presumed in Vienna)
$0 a wealthy Austrian whose name he could not remember. Ile 4id however
make a quess which was sufficiently close to convince ne that he meant
FRIEDMANN, did not know when or vhence ldzzy came %o the 1.7,, nor
314 he (until a few weeks ago) know anything more about her second husband
than that his nsme was PHILEY, He still has no idea vhen or where they
were married or when they were divorved, His one firm convictlon was
that Lizzy had 1lived in a flat in Paris before the war on a falrly Lavish
soale. VWhen asked how he knew she lived well while in Paris sald
that he remembered Iizzy had had a bill for£150 for storage of her
furniture in Paris throughout the war, from which he had deduced that
her possessions there must have been fairly subatantial.

ldzzy PHILBY's Association with I, A.R, PHILEY,

said thet (until a few weeks ago) he knew nothing of FHILIL
excent that he and Lizzy were divorced by 194 (note - this is in fact
insocurate). He had the impression, however, that although divorced
they were still on good terms. le had come to this concluasion because -
although he could not remember how he leamnt of 4t - he felt sure that
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putting two and two together®, neverthe!
time of the conversation in 18945 he had reo
as no more than the normal sort of vague staftemer
be expected to mske to another,

said he was quite sure that TUDOE-
with Mr, PHILEY while he had known her and
the photograph dated back to the 1930's,

Lizgy PIOIEY's IPresent liovements,

I reminded that he had reported in 19
thinking of returning on a visit to the UK,
Li"Zj had not been back, FHe meniioned however t
TUDOR-HART some time ago asking her not tn BEn

had interpreted this as fear on Lizey's ps
correspondence with the West, in case the
become contdminated and so refuse her an exd
to travel again,

At the end of the interview was ssked i1
keep in toush with TUDCR-HART, He saeid ”n b _1», 3 W
not to initiate any conversation with TUDO) .
but, if TUDOR-IART 4id so of her own accor: d .

and to report to Osptain Derbyshire,
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PF, 68261/B, 2, b/ASM

Intelligence Organisation,
A.C.A. /BB, ,
A- ?000 s‘ 561#-,
British Troops in Austria,

We are making enquiries concerning a certain lrs. Alice HONTICMANN .
the wife of Dr, Georg HONIGMANN a German Communist now working as a
Journalist in the Soviet Sector of Berlin,

lrs, HONIGMANN was born in Viemna on 2,5,10, the daughter of Izso
and Gisela KOLIMAYN (or KOMLMANN), Her father, who is now dead, was a
naturalised German subject formerly Hungarian, born 31,12,1868, Her
mother, nee FﬁRST, was born 1lh.4,188L, and in 1939 held a German passport
No,93670, Both parents came to the U.K. in 1939 as Jewish refugees from
Austria, : *

¥rs, HONIGMANN was first married (presumably in Vienna) to a certain
FRIEDMANN,fof whom we have no personal particulars. Ve know that while
IIVINg in Vienna in 1933 (by which time she had married FRIEDMANN) she
vas a member of the Austrian Communist Party, working for either the
Rote Hilfe or the Internationale Arbeiterhilfe. She is believed to have

lef't Vienna in 19%..

Mrs, HONIGMANN is believed at one time to have been closely
associated with Harry Peter SMOLKA @ SMOLLETT, a naturalised Eritish
subject of Austrian origin, born Vienna 17.9,12. In 1948 SMOLKA was
Times Correspondent in Vienna and is believed now %o be proprietor of a
metal factory in Vienna,

ess/It is the




It is the period in her career prior to 1934 which we are anxious
to fi11 in, Ve would be very grateful if you could consult any Austrian
police records which may still be in existence and let us have all
available information both about her Communist{ activities and her
personal background. We are most anxious $o know whether you can |
any connection between lrs, HONIGMANN and SMOLKA prior to 1934 and
we would also wellcome any up-to-date information sbout SNCLEA's
activities today.

1,310,951
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¢-2—28a.
ALIENS Transfer to Dead Section.

Name KOLLMANN Gisela > Particulars

Nationality German F.

s ReBe TATA72 7
Ral No. - S e. Sohaoly \

& v 0

\/ Died 29.6.43.

The Officer in Charge,
Aliens Registration Office,
10, Piccadilly Place,
B A London, W.1.

T 5

To The Supt., « OF ALIZS"
Central Register of Aliens,

LR 1

Home Office, S.W.1. L

2.7.43. MJM. X

Date . 15 1’3‘7
: : : /f‘ 7 M.P.-25856/2,000 Feb./1943 w65
Copied 1.10.51. /9(;_




FEMALE, REGISTRATION CARD.

(1) NAME (Surname first in Roman capitals). (2) IDENTITY BOOK OR
s . CERTIFICATE.

STRATION

KOHIMA.NN Gis'elai No. 7171 e SNl |, [
ALIAS Issued at Bow St .

(3) NATIONALITY German. Bornon 14.4.1884. in Kerkaszeutmiklos.
() PREVIOUS NATIONALITY (if any) Hungerien and Austrian.

(5) PROFESSION or OCCUPATION No Yccupation. |  ® Amivedin UK. oo 13/ 3 ; 79,

(7) Address of last residence outside UK. Vierm8.e ... s s : - £ )'
~ SINGLE or MARRIED Mgrrid. | Husband's Neme and Serial No. 1280 EZ.323842,

(8) GOVERNMENT SERVICE. (10) PHOTOGRAPH. (11) SIGNATURE OR LEFT THUMB PRINT.

(9) PASSPORT or other papers as to nationality
and identity.

GermanP.P. 93670. e
20.2.%39. Vienna. ‘ ‘ .



(12) REMARKS l. Was_ FUERST chenged to KOLLMANN by marriage
at Kerkaszeutmiklos on 22.11.1907.
4. Changed to Austrian thro' residence.
4., to 3.. By Annexation.

T RN L
PR R e | ADDRESS OF RESIDENCE OR REMARKS
U LSTTRRITID SRR T S (RS g /3 TR S e S A AR e~
F4.3.39. Metro. | 118 Belsize Road, N.W.6.
EZ .324904. Tl e e e R o ] T
= Lt 7] ‘endsed st Crogdon on 13.3.39., mo profession, ete. . |

Police on / /

N.B.—A Continuation Card was added by the

(8089) /28 40m Wt.18399 50m (3) 8 38 Gp.687 C&SLtd



Ex.ﬁ:i;

v
F 8

16th March, 1940.
K. 21940
Sir,

With reference to your letter 79/K/3011
of the gth instant Tegarding pps, Gisilla Kollmann
I am directed by the Secretary of State to say that the
alien is to be exempted from internment and from the special
restrictions applicable to enemy aliens, and the following
should be endorsed Ol pap Registration Certificate.

"By direction of the Secretary of State the
holder of this Certificate is to be exempted, until
further order, from internment and from the special
restrictions applicable to enemy aliens under the
Aliens Order, 1920, as amended:# Refugee from Nazi
Oppression”.

The endorsement should be-:signed by the Police
Registration Officer supported by his official stamp of
QER1CcE,

I am,

Sir,
Your obedilen

The Cormiscioner of Police

of the Metropolis.




B SR = SNp NEW SCOTLAND YARD,

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE OF THq L AAME e
METROPOLIS, NEW SCOTLAND YARD, S.W.li JLIVIE /i LONDON,

quocing :— . ; ! DT
79/K/3011 »' s

POSTAGE MUST BE PREPAID
L TELEPHONE - - WHITEHALL 1212

J/ March, 1940

Sir,
I am directed by the Commissioner of Police of
the Metropolis to transmit, for the information of the

Secretary of State, the accompanying application for

exemption from the provisions of Articlg 6A and 9A by
the alien, Gisela-KOLLMnhku/f

I am to say that nothing to xts/her detriment is
recorded in the records at this Office.

I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

/¥

The Under Secretary of State, - Afdbkistant Commissioner
Aliens Department, _
Home QOffice,
S.WC 1.




ALTENS ORDER 1920
(as amended)

Application for exempticn from Articles 6A and 9A §/i) ﬁ O
; FAR

J

Present address of parents

If your parents are residing in the United Kingdom, state if
they have been exempted from the special
restrictions applicable to enemy aliens

If not residing with parents, state name and address of

When did you arrive in the United Kingdom?

In what circumstances and for what purposg did you come to ¥
the United Kingdom?...Q... /A&l ec.;l.r»u,l/yc.mq_,,

Full description of your present occupation, St s L ag e LU SR Sal AT

Mo occa,,parffow

45680=-2




If you claim to be a refugee from Germeny, state the grounds
of your claim.

For official use only:-

The above alien arrived in the U.K, 13-3-1939.
Her husband died here in England onthe 30-4-193%9.
Went to Paris for z Boliday and returned 22-6-1933.

lew
Her Son-fis a war correspondent at present aﬁ-preeen’
employed on the staff of 'The Times' newspaper and 1is
now in Prance.
He allows his Mother-in-Law £12 per month.
She has no other means.

Opposed to the Nazi-Regime.

ot registerdd at the outbregk of Tar.

é?@ébﬂab&LPX?‘

Detective Ins ctor.

“~ o e
~e
The alien is registered here under Serial No.
324904 gnd Registration Certificate No., 717172.

She is described as of "No Occupation" was FUERST,
changed to KOLLMANN by marriage at Kerkaszeutmiklos on
22/11/1908, husband Izso died 30/4/1939. She arrived in the

United Kingdom on 13/3/19392, landed on condition that the
holder does not take any employment or engage in‘fany business,
profession or occupation in the United Kingdom.

-

Inspector.




The President
Aliens Tribunal ;
Hampstead . Dee 22nd 1939,

oir,

I write to beg of you that you will release my
mother in law, lrs, Gisela Kollmann ,“ustrisn refugee
from Nagzi oppression from the restriction imposed upon
enemy aliense.

1 would have appeared before you perconally to
support Mrs. £ollmsnn and tou vouch for her loyalty ,
were it not for the fact that as chief Vlar corresponden
of The Times I am attached to G.,H.,Q., B,E,F, gnd thus
unable to return home and to present myself to your
COMTt«

Mrs, Kollmanns husband who found refuge in this
country after the Nazi invasion of Austria ( and who ha
since died in Grest Britesin ) was secretary to the '
Jewish religious community in Vienna and thus nct only
deprived of his livelihood but also in danger of
personal persecution after the destruction of Austrian
independence., I cazn therefore guarantee that Mrs .
Kollmann whom I have known since I met and married
her daughter in Vienna more than six years ago can be
trusted to upheld her grstitude snd loyslty to this
country in our presentvstruggle agsinst Hitler and the
Germsn Reich.

I am, Sir
Your obedient servant

H AR, F R 1I1LB T

oA Philby
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RS WM B0 e mesr e
GONDIT IONAL LANDING.
H.O. No
Immigration Officers Report
//
Dover : 19/11/3
Port of....... o Date of landing e _
Nt Port No.
Surname (in block letters) KOLLLZANN
) Iszo & Gisela(Wife) Dr.7653/35
Christian Names.....
References to Files
All reports to be signed
and ?;Pbgd at end of.gx‘:m.
Copies sent to:—
' oL Nationality — sugtrian | Occupation ret irad
)% Sex 1/F  Date of Birth 11.1868 Place of Birth 1. Sarvar
L F.1884 F.Kerkaztniklosg
Passport; M. w‘).? 690 Vienna, 28, 5’ 4
F. \./ 493033 Vienna, gl ll
Visa (full particulars) ceeee
Address to which proceeding 22 Glenross Court b3 2o
v Belsize Rd.,NW/6 o
Landed conditionally to rsgister-at-ones with the Polies 88886 remain in the
United Kingdom not longer than.:.:.:.:.days..:.: s..weeks..... W9 months.
Remarks
Arrived per s/s “"Princesse Larie Jose" from
Ostend. They were met at Dover by the daughter yhgm ;
they have come to vigit. She is married to a British o2
subject,and resides at the above addre S8 . They have
come for a visit only,after which they will return to
Al their domicile in Austria. In possession of return
s tickets to Vienna. o é
2 ONOV' 1935 ; e/ :
PR EINE . B i |
A ‘ COLE @ i
'
g "—'""WRL‘_ (Remarks to be continued overleaf if necessnry.q '
-
H.O. Minutes.
Bring up oted Brought up ,
Traffic Index. Check embarkation
Reply go"'& Cub. €.1.36 )o\.u-s
‘,/:‘; f:“’\. %’a’;. 5’6 .
{ < IFEy UJ(.
- b - :\ /‘




Réquest' for Information regarding Aliens from Home Office Records

H.O. Reference
(if known)

MA. Surname... HONTGMANN
@ KOLIMAT © FRTRDAN
2. Address(es)

N.B. Use a separate form for each name.

To R.1. for Representative at H.O.

Please supply (tick information required)f}/

r d
X Home Orrice FILE. ‘f{ - )

X PERSONAL PARTICULARS

LOCATION AND REGISTRATION PARTICULARS

JLatest Registered Address

MOVEMENTS

Date and particulars of latest arrival in U.K.

Arrived at

Continue overleaf if necessary

Filing Date

Returned by Representative at H.0,

Signature =4 YYEATHBRII.v.. Date
5. Form 160/rev. 12.50 .
3




Request for Inforhlation regarding Aliens from Home Office Records

H.O. Reference
(if known)

Yest Hampstead, IU

t No, 93670
A.RO, E.Z, 3?), 904 cert. I»o.717172

N.B. Usea separate form for each name. *Only Aliens are recorded.

To R.1. for Representative at H.O.

e

Please supply (tick information required) : Q@

X Houve Owrice Finm. :E > -B
PERSONAT, PARTICULARS PF(;@ Il(>, r

Information lacking in 1—6 above, or if different from that in 1—6 above.

LOCATION AND REGISTRATION PARTICULARS

Latest Registered Address

MoVEMENTS

Date and particulars of latest arrival in U.K.

Arrived at

Landing Conditions

TS
Forw dldln" Ad‘d@zﬂl..

[

: nd p],lecul&Ls of latest departure from U.K.

\/’U/ De‘pwrfewuom

/(m’m Address

Particulars of arrivals and departures between




Register No. Minute Sheet No.

Copy of Minute 113 in PF, 604,58,

D. B, through B. 2

Please see at 23b and 20 brief's for the approaches
which you propose to make to the Spanish and French Security
authorities. Spare copies of these two briefs are attached
to the inside front cover of the file.

B. 2, B. Signed: A.S, Mertin,
27. 9..51.

84099) Wt23220/4817 400,000 /47 A.& E.W.Ltd. Gp.745 T OVER.
&4991) Wt.41063/5228 400,000 2/48 i Gp.698 [P.T.OV
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NOTE

It is required to know whether the under-named person
hes come to the notice of the French Security authorities;
any information concerning Mrs. HONIGMANN's visits to France
_and her Communist activities would be most valuable.

B. 2 B Signed: A.S, Martin,
27.9. 51.




Copy of note taken to France by D, B, 8.10.51.
-«

Alice HONIGMAN, nee KOLIMANN or KOHLMANN, formerly FRIEDMAN and
PHILBY, Alias Lizzie FEAVRE or FEABRE,

Born
Nationality

Passports

Parents = father
mother

1st Husband

2nd Husband

3rd Husband

Address in Paris

Dates of visits to
Paris

2. 5. 10, Vienna.,

: Austrian by birth.

British by merriage to PHILBY 1934.
Probably dual British/German
nationality by merriage to

HONIGMANN c. 1946.

British passoort issued in Vienna

26, 2, 34. No, 2516, replaced by British
passport issued London 11.1.46.

No. 55215.

Izso KOLIMANN or KOHIMANN, naturalised
Germen of Hungarian origin, born
31,12, 68,

: Gisela, nee FURST, born 14 4 84

: FRIEDMAN, Austrian subject.

: PHILBY, H.A.R. British subject.
(merried in Vienna February 193k,
divorced 1946).

HONIGMANN, Georg, German subject.
(probably merried in Berlin 1946).

67 Quai D'Orsay. FProbably from
1937 until 1939.

September 1934.

August 1935.

Septenber 1935.

April 1936.

July 1936.

December 1936.

April 1937.

Septenber 1937.

October 1937.

November 1937.

April 1938.

August 1938.

November 1938.

January 1939.

March 1939.

April 1939.

June 1939.

September 1939 - application for
permit made, but
probably not used
until

December 1939.

\/ Known Communist : Isadore GRUNBERG, Austrian journalist
~ contacts who may .. and Communist Party member.

\

el

be known in Francey X Carlo ZERMER (female), 25 Avenue de /I i

Lembotfe, Paris 16. \_
g ok S Mrs. Magda GRAN-PIFRRE, Hungarien

X Communist. (Address in Hungary:
Kovas Utoza 46, Budapest 12, )
NEUBAUER, ? Alexander, Czech Communist.
(Address in Czech'a: 4 Nerudova, Prague, )
SHMOLKA or SMOLIETT, Harry Peter, born
Austrian, natureslised British, journalist.
Communist,

/Over ...




Harry Peter SMOLLETT formerly SMOLKA.

Born 17.9. 12, Vienna,
Nationality Austrian by birth,
Naturalised British,

Arrived U, K, 1299030,

Visit to France Arrived Marseilles from Barcelona
18. 8. 30. Arrested the same day
for spying; evicted 19. 8. 30.

(Information received from Frence
via Scotland Yard December 1930).

Returned to Austria : 1946.

1950, Information received from
Frence via M, I, 6. alleging Communist
activities in Vienna, (May 1950).

Copy for: PF, 68261

Original in; PF, 604,584 PEACH 112a dated 27.9. 51.
NSP/R5

2, 14: 5%
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PP, 60158

PF, 68261

® NoTE

lirs, Alice PHILBY was first issued with a Dritish
passport dF“2652:3 " She did not remew it until 11,1,46
which would seem to be immediately before she obtained
her divorce from H.A.R., PHILEY,

Her spplication was sponsored and witnessed by a certain
", C, MAY" (?) acting manager of Lloyds Bank Ltd,, Baker
Street,N, W, 1,presunably her bankers,

L o O

A, S, Martin




ARY OF VISA STAMPS Oﬂ‘T&dbPOKT OF LIZZIE PHILE]

Almsatsiinntin st 2 B

Passport issued on 26.2,193k.

21 .95k
2le 10, 31-‘4

N
i

R
e 9,

L)
L]

°
-
U1\ e
L ]

.‘
\J
@

PR ST W s ¢ )

O~ on\ne
L ]
\O O 004§

AN A AN S
U \n
L ]

®
°

1936

R

\O

)o .+o 36

.1 i nl{.o 36&
11,436
13. l".g_. 36.
130 }-!-- 56'
27 e 36,
2545436,
2070 ,7)60
22, 70 36.
28,12, 36.

1937:

2943437,
1 )L. 1.1.. 7)7,

Visa for Greece

310"0 37.
1.9.37.
7¢9:37
15.9.37.
3’0'10037.
1.11.37,

1938:

Toilhe 38,
22.8.38.
19.9. 38.
he b0 0
154115 564

—S-ugosl avia

Prijezd.
BEinreise.
0Nd ,j ezd.
Ausgreise.
Debarguement,
Entrada.
Tmbar quement .
Hinreise.
Ausreise.
Einreise,
Ausreise,

Vreemdelingen,
Tydelyhgemeld.,
Debarquement .,

Entrada.
Eubarquenent,

Rinreise.
Ausreise,
Prijezd.
Rinrise.
Odjezd.
Binrei se,
Debarqguement,
Embarquement,
Debarquement,
Debarquement

Debarquement,
?

jssued London valid 15.6.37

b

Uscita.

?

Ulaz. {&wui)
I7Zlaz. (E{ls
‘?

Uscitsa.
Ein-Bahn,
f,;UCh s ?

?

Entree.

Robarquenent,
Debarquement,
sorfie.

Entree.

Debear quement .

Debarquenent,
"

Eumbarquenment,

Debarguement.

0 sterreich.
Dieppe.

? Spain.

" Wrench.,
0 sterreich ¢=

? Austria.

Amsterdam,
Dutch,
French,
Spain,
French,

Austria,.

Breclave.
"

n

"
Austris.
Le Bourget.
Le Bourget.
Calais.
Boulogne~sur-mar.

Algiers
Dieppe.

937

Jesoslaviae
ITtAny
Brindisi,
Greece,
? Greg
Dubrovnik.
L]

Venice.

Ital Ve

2
0 sberreich.
France,
Calsis.
Boulogne=-sur=mar.
Feignies.
France,

Calais,.
"

Le Bourget.

Calais.
"




1939:

Heilis i 0e Debarquement,

‘I 7 » 3 ¥ 39.

1..5.39, Embarquement, Le ‘:iou_ get.
6. e 59 s Debar quemen‘t . Le Bourget.
2..6.39, Debarquement , e
3046, 39, Eubarquement,  SRRE.
8-9-39. Entree, ? France.

Exit permit to France valid until 29,10,39 - extended to 8.1.40,
Issued London 29,9, 39.

2.12.39. Embarked., Heston,
8.12.39 ? ? U.K.

Viss for short stay (to to 15 days) issued by French Consul, London
on 22,12.39, valid until 8.1.40, one journey, one week's s’cay and
return. Reason "o see her husband who is in the B,E.F."

20.12.39, Embarked, Newhaven,
31412439, Debarquement. Dieppe.

19L0:

Eubarquement, Le Bourget.,
Heston,

in addition six visa stamps which are unre:
in some case




Alice PHIIBY, formerly KOHIMANN,

British subject by marriage, wife of a British subject by birth.
Born Vienna 2.5.1910,

Passport No.2516~2238 issued at Vienna on 26.2.193)4 by

H.B,M., Consul "J.W, Taylor".

Valid until 25.2.1939. Renewed on 15,6.1939. Velid until 26.2.194k.

Between 6th March 1934 and 15th April 1934, Alice PHILBY
made three journeys into Czechoslovekia. She appears to have returned
to England sometime between 15th April and the lth September 1934
when she disembarked at Dieppe and the following day she entered
Spain, Ten days later she left a French port and on 21.9.3L she
entered Austria. She left Austria agein on the 24th October, 193L.

From 8th April 1935 she paid one week's visit to Holland.
On the 16th August she arrived in France end on the following day
entered Spain., She left France on 10th September, 1935,

On the 3rd April 1936 she entered Austria and went. on
to Czechoglovekia on the 11th April. Returned to Austria again
on the 27th April. On the 25th May 1936 she arrived at Le Bourget.
Left Le Bourget again on the 2nd July. On the 22nd July she srrived
at Calais. On the 28th December she arrived at Boulogne.

29.3.1937 she arrived at Algiers. On the 14th April she
arrived at Dieppe.

A visa for Greece was issued in London, valid from 15.6.37
to 30.9.37 and a visa for Jugoslavie was elso issued in London.
On the 3rd July, 1937 she was in Italy, On the 12th July, left
Brindisi. On the 13th July arrived in Greece. On the 15th July
left Greece and on the 18th July arrived at Dubrovnik, On the
28th July left Dubrovnik and reached Venice the next dey. On the
30th July she left Italve. On 31st August she was in Austria and
reached France on the 1st Septenber, Euwbarked from Calais on the
7th Septenber. On 15th September she srrived at Boulogne. Left
Frence on 30th October when she left from Feignies. Re-entered
France 1st November, 1937.

On the 11th April, 1938, she arrived at Calais and arrived
back there ageain on the 22nd August. On 19th September she arrived at
Le Bourget. On 4th November she left Calais and returned to Calais
again on 13th Novenber.

On the 9th January 1939 she arrived at Le Bourget. On the
17th March she was in Paris., On L4th May she left Le Bourget and arrived
back there again the following day. On 2nd June she arrived at Le
Bourget and left again on the 30th June. She was also in France once
again on the 8th Beptember 1939. On 29th September, 1939 she obtained
an Exit Permit to France, valid until 29.,10.1939, later extended to 8,1.10.
The Permit was issued in London, On the 2nd December, 1939 she left
Heston and returned again to the U.K. on the 8th December. On the
22nd December, 1939, the French Congul in London issued her with a
visa for a short stay in France. This was valid until 8.1.40 for one
Journey, one week's stay and return. Reason given for requiring visa -
"To see her husband who is in the B.E.F."

On the 30th December, she left Newhaven snd arrived at Dieppe
the following day. On the 8th January 1940 she left Le Bourget for
Hegton. '
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At a meeting with Capt.Derbyshire /B.L.c
it was agreed that Capt. Derbyshire should
consider ways of obtaining through his agents
all possible information concerning Lizzy
PHILEY, in particular he would lock into the
Fource of the report at 1.b on PF,68261 when
he would re-examine the reports on the
same file,

In view of the delicacy of the PEACH case he
would confine the bfiefs to his agents %o Lizazy
PHITEY,

G A
A.S, Martin




1%

Co2 / Maior Hill

' ot (
I would be very grateful if you could draw the, papers
for a Captain ATKINSON, who in uay 1946 was stationed with
775 Cmmnany R.AK.C, ‘lth C.M.F

I regret I have no other details,

Aedy




TOP SECRET

EXTRACT.

S. Form 81

PP, 68261
Original in File No.:

Original from:

In comnection with the investigations into PHILBY's
background, the following action might provide us with more
information on his relations with his first wife af'ter the
time that he alleges they separated:

i) VWhen Alice PHILBY applied for an Exit Permit for France
in September 1939 she gave as one of her references
___—iiichael STEWART, 21 Fitzroy Square, London, then employed

e - O at the linistry of Information. (See copies of her pass-
3 r tok, 62 port vavers at 10a). l

[ think we might try and establish the identity"
of her referee with a view to questioning him about the
relations at that time of Kim and Alice PHILBY,
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Summary of information on
Alice HONIGMANN, formerly Alice PHILBY.

Born Vienna, 2.5.1910.
Parents: KOLLMANN, Iszo, nationality German, formerly
Hungarian.

FURST, Gisela, Hungarisn by birth.

Nationality: Austrian by orjgin, British subject by marriage
to H.A.R,PHIL in Vienna #n 1934,

Passports: Brltlsh passport issued leﬂn a, 26.2,34 No.2516.
assport renewed in ILondon, 2,2,L46, No.55215,

Religion: Jewess,

y Before her marriage to H.,A.R.PHILBY, Alice KOLIMANN
married TRILDMANN‘éfiPHt neme unknown). Divorced. She has
also been alltuded to as Lizzy FEAVRE, She is known to sign

herself Lizzy. {.V-L(t\‘ VWLJLW_\

Reported to be on bad terms with her husband.
(Police report, probably quoting German neighbours).

H.A.R.,PHITBY wrote to Passport Office asking that
Alice PHILBY's visa for France should be expedited.
Letter written from 18 Acol Road, London N.W.6.
Letter stated that, as War 00??68uonﬁent of "The
Times" y T

shortly and "it is very important that my wife
should accompany me as the lease of our Paris flat
éxpires early in October and it is essential for
that reason we should remove our effects before

the date of expiry. We have had the flat for a2
year now and my wife is in pnossession of the neces-
sary carte F'iﬁentit@ ”OP the benefit of the French
consular authorities.

Passport papers show that Alice PHTIBY's personsal

~n]10n110n for an exit permit gave address in
U.K. as 18 Acol Road, N.W.6.

Alice PHILBY'wrote to Passport Office requesting
extension of exit permit which she had not so far
been able to use. In her letter she stated "I am
anxious to meet my husband for a2 few days in Paris
over the New Year", Exit permit extended fo

81 h0; Address from which spplication made:

26 Downing Court, Brunswick-Squasre, W.C.1,

mdated Report from S.C.0. Newhaven on departure of Alice
? Dee, 39. PHILBY for France, Purpose of journey given as:
to join husband in Paris.
8.C.0. noted following endorsements on passport:
Austria 193L.
Holland 1935,
Jugoslavia and Greece 1937.
Austria 1937.
Spain 1938.
Peter SMOLLETT é)RUOLKA emploved in the Ministry of
Information passed on information given to him by
Alice PHILBY about some German neighbours whom s
believed to be Nazis.

Vetted for employment in Stationery Office, at which
time it was noted that her husband was emvployed by
S.1.5. end was very favourably regarded.
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British by marriage, known to us as a Communist

.5 source reported on Edith TUDOR-HART and her

)1rnle of friends (photographer, Austrian born,
4=

since 1930, reported to have worked for the R.T

in Vienna and Tta aly 1932/33, Imnlicated in

GIADING case; camers and photographic equipment

n GLADING's possessirn were bought through her.
came a member of Brit iqn Commuwi%+ ?qr%“ in
ptember 1949 when it was stated 3t she had been
m@mo@r of the Communis ﬁ Party sinoe 1927).
friends included:

zy FEABRE or FEAVRE., It later became clear that

s woman was identical with Alice PHILBY. Source
that Lizzie FEAVRE was separated om her

;_.'.:D

'f-oc+—i:ﬂnko JH«
1) H-H-M e

oW

-

H”TT@WAW‘ is 2 weW'—mnomn Gomman Communist. He
is a Jjournalist. He came to this country in Sl
sventually left for Germany in May 1946,
ast reported in 1946 to be living in the Rus
or of Berlin. Tn 1940 he was employed hy th@
ange Telegraph Company and the Company appealed
his JULehament The Home Office helieved

source reports of these dates mention Lizzie
BY @ BPEAVRE in close contact with numerous
=known Communists in London and Paris.

.5 source reports
Eer in with Georg HON

.I1.5 source reports
wq*aie% HONIGMANN in

{

01ﬂ6 and living with Dr, Georg HONIGMANN, (Georg"

-H’J

this appeal was instigated by SMOLLETT @ SMOLKA)




S. Form 81

.:a.ct for File No. :... PF. 682641 Lizzie.. BILBY..0.UVRE. Q. . FRTEDMANN.

s sy R R B i

Original in File No. :...I?.':‘...()Olp.,.SSIF....Vol.....:l ............................ Serial :..4.3b 'n’..63 ..............
Original from:..S3tateme.nt. by PHILBY

Extractedon o «JAe .50 i s UL S by :. AHC «

Extract from Statement by H.A.R. PHILBY., \ /f’ /<

eeeeesseIn the summer of 1933, I received a belated twenty-first birthday present
from my father in the shape of £100, which I decided to spemd in perfectimg my
German. Not liking the idea of Berlin unﬂer Hitler, I went to Vienna instead.
Within a few days, I found lodging in the flat of Alice “QILﬂuHHL whom I subse-
quently married. She was a communist, und unrkeu, so far as I can remember, for
either the Rote Hilfe or the Internationale Arbeiterhilfe. Presumably bécause of
her middle-class origin, she moved in the more wealthy fellow-traveller circles
(Jewish doctors, lawyers, etc.), collecting funds and clothes for the families of stri-
kkers, etc: I can recollect no sign of any conspiratorial activity as such, nor
of any contact with Russians. To the best of my knowledge, she has never been to
Russia.

After about seven or eight months, my money began to run out, and I decided
to return home in May. Qur marriage was a hurried and, as it turned out, ill-
considered affair. It took place in April, two or three weeks before my return.

London {1934-37)

A different scene and changed circumstances seemed to effect a congidenable

-k
change in my wife's attitude. So far-as I know, she made no attempt to contagt’
/Communist elements in this A

30 oo




Communist elements in this country. I think that her position was COll)illQﬂ.
by the same Dort of factors that conditioned mine, viz. the continued success

-of Fascism in Europe and the total failure of the Left Wing parties to do
anything about it had left me thoroughly confused, end I needed time to re

my ideas. All this wa
find work and maintai

s made imperative in any ¢ , by the urgent necessi
Y
in a household,

1 .
} o

One of the first Austrian contacts made by my wife was Lotte SMOLKA«...v....

CAL AR BUAE ST B I B B R R I A T

separation, which finally occurred when I left for Spain in February 1937.

She never asked me for a regular allowance, but T helped her on occasion; The
occasions were few and the sums involved small. Sometime in 1937 or 1938,

she lef me know that she had moved to Paris where she had taken a flat on the
Quail d'Orsay. I 'visited her there once when transiting Paris en route for London.
She must have taken some job in Paris, but I have not the faintest idea what it
was. (She spoke good French, having spent a year at the University of Grenoble

and loved Paris). ’

Lo

I cannot recall with any distinctness my wife's movements after our
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25th July 1948,
" ALizzy HONIGMAMN, formerly BHILBY wife

o Teorge HONIGIAINgWho is BdTtor of a jowrnal in Berlin

in the service of the Russians, is now travelling extensively

in Burope. It is said that she is thinking of visiting the

U.K., on her former British pagsport, Source hopes to get

advance information if she should decide to come.
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Copied to: PF 151242 ECRET :
- S S tnds® File copy.

Copy in Le169/65

' 686 e,”i 3o 1 6@/ WTED o Gth July,

De

You may cexe to have the following mote cn
alige HOMIGEARY in connection with Dre. Ceory HUNIGMANN.

Adive ILdszy HOHLGAE, alias ldasgy FEA e
KOldAIDL pr RUHLIANK, height 58%. Ding., posseds
ang brown he I.r was born dn ".iu""”ii'.x on ad ey, 1910
she {irst ¢ane to nolbiee in .z,puasmx, | D s,lvn ahe wap
ropopytad wo be a monber of the British Commihist Parly and
a a}aﬁa' gtewaadi, and to belong %o Sdith TUDOR- ‘1’2‘; cirsle
of Cammanists and Comaunist gyupe UVBolc,

‘.L%gﬁ,,..»}wv.ﬁ‘ %ié;‘ Piasi cane W % ¢ TER ¥V G ) 1995,
she ao: S LRLTLAN- T L onaliiy Ly sasriage; but sepamted
£rom hax lgisband and lived with L. Goog RONIGIA. The
latter Im‘: T\gfw.xﬂ for Gemmany in lay, 1946. Two months
later it was o) :}rtfﬂ that Alice HONIGHAWE, although still
a keen member of Edith FTUDORSHART's circle, had had o
restrain her sctivities as HONIGUMANN had taken up work in
the Russian gone, Her contacts abroad were said to
iml‘m ﬁﬁlﬂ x,xifsﬁ-xf. .No Myﬁ*’%t, 12 ‘s Fovas u‘&m b‘OQ Ml';
whn was reruted to be an important agent in the Hungarian
Comniat Intelligence networke.
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told in

Alice HONIGE left England at the end of
ngust, 196, and went from Peris to Prague on 5tk
Septenmbers - Tn NWovember; 191,6, i% was yrevorted thot she
wag inh BorTih voreins with T'v‘ HONTONNT, 4o whont she
has since boen mayvded, - L :

It s mic: ZLVJ\-.@ILEL.- 4het a for
et N R v W e ghyistdis nhwe is
‘,lw:vs.megr. b : Go e Al -
Pww ey, “vhere he 'L:t ot b f.i‘:ﬂ fxpoient
,}m PErtYve Wi rdatrd tions  He 'is snid %o be
AJvENee of Wy Tioneseld visd Gmedhoa lovakia
Frrty membert whe have $o 2vnart . on sevival,
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S, Form 81/P.G./3000/4.47.

EXTRACT.

I‘act for File No.:..... })‘1(1‘68261 ............................................. Name :...... PHE&Y) Lizzy.
Original in File No.:... S Faldl1/ N S
Original from:...
Extracted on:..

Extract from B.l,8/4376 Source Report mentioning FHILBY.

FRTTRRTTRTTeeeReRees IR R SRR SRS LSS S S S S S S GG G A S S R

NEUBAUER,

The above residing at 4, Nerudova, Prague, would seem to be one of the
important links in the Party "Apparat" with Czechoslovakia, He is in-
formed in advance of any proposed visits to Czechoslovakia by Party
members who are instructed to report to him on arrival,

lizzi, now Lily HONTGMAN, formerly PHILBY visited him some time ago,
‘ She is now back in Berlin i

0000000000000 0000080
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S. Form 81/P.G./5000/1.47.

2.5.68261. ; g e
‘;Extract for File No.:........ "“'68&01 ......................................... = LILBY I“‘-‘L“Zy‘

AN 44 9p e e s asessesisesescasasataetansectstitry

£ o B, 6927 - ]
dginal in File No.:......i.E.’.-r..?..é..{.‘:l.éf ........ e R e P Serial s 2R e ...Receipt Date:..... D ..............

Original from :........ ; neRos TTERABE TEE: Sves save s s sevboratnstasiosdusesbe .....Dated : e 20 LTs

Extracted on:....... £ L

Section :

Extract from Joan CAPRIOL
dat 6!1 Q.Z{~ ™ 2 * 1',;,7 ™

CvesecessesesJosn CAPRIOL met HONIGMAIN at Reuterts, w hey worked in

the same department, and she gradually became very friendly with him and his
then girl friend, Lizzy PHILDY, Inom as "Lisa", who merried HONICMANN in Berlin
s Pew months ago. After "Lisa" had 1eft for Gemeny, Joan kept up contact
with TUDOR HART and Ala IQEW-EEER. Both have been attempting to interest Joan
in the CeP., but so far without success. Although at ‘rirgt she seemed to be
sympathetically inclined towards the Commmists, she later changed her views,

following the atrocities camiitted by the Rugsians in occupied territories...e.
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REQUEST FOR PASSPORT OR PERMIT PAPERS.

R.1 (LonxpoN) for H.O. representative.

Please obtain :—LATEST PassporT FILE LatesT PErMIT FILE
(Mark item(s) required.)
for the following:—
Our FiLe No.: PF. 6% 26!
SURNAME : Pl bl TPRLIS Y
CHRISTIAN NAMES : L 122~

Prace AND DAtk Vienive
OF BIRTH : ’

PROFESSION :

ADDRESS : q é W-U‘ul“ﬂ CO\.,.j‘ Nl W; %

a Tk ‘?—Jo"v\'s Posnca NWS3, 0(3,
*PARTICULARS OF

TRAVEL ABROAD : Fashk cowme. o UKL, ahkot 1934

; y *
Heze l‘?—fu' e oS, T ~
./\QW-Y{
*NUMBER AND DATE
OF PASSPORT:

Section... BulCs....... Signature

Date..... ,;7—//47 .......................................

* Where known.
S. Form 101
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REQUEST FOR PASSPORT OR PERMIT PAPERS.

R.1 (Lonpon) for H.O. representative.

Please obtain :(—LaATEST PAssporT FILE LiaTesT PErMIT FILE

(Mark item(s) required.)
for the following:—

Our FiLe No.; , PF. 68 261.

SURNAME‘%%*FEHVW? @ PueBY raze KALMANN,

CHRISTIAN NaMgs: CEHIZABETT

PrAaceE AND DATE
OoF BIRTH :

PROFESSION:
ADDRESS : Qb6 WELLESLE ™ COoORT w W&

A FiT2TOoHNE AVENUE, N W B,
*PARTICULARS OF

TraveL aproap: Aebr Hes  connSho ‘]09.~.~J — avca~Ho

*NUMBER AND DATE
OF PASSPORT:

Section ey Signature....

* Where known.
S. Form 101
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Copy for PF 68261.. <7
Origional in PF 63349 V.2, B’ O

CONFIDENTIAL, ' B.1.a. (Mr, Wethered)

6,11 . 46,

Edit‘%/ TUDOR-HART has resumed contact with J, DESSER and also
with Bert BRANDT, a C,P,8,B, member ( a close friend of Lizzy
PHILBY through whom he got acquainted with Bdith). °

 Lizzy PHIIBY @ FEAVRE (see report of 15. 8.46,) is in Berlin,
_ working together with Dr, HONIGMANN, “ :
_PFr9%aes :
§  Ursula O'CONNOR, a friend of Edith TUDORSHART 's, left for
Switzerland suddenly on the 6th inst, on a special party mission,

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT
WITHOUT REFERSNCE TO B.liac./FCD.
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S. Form 81/P.G./3000/7.46.

EXTRACT. O -

Extract for File No. . P.F.. 68261. Name:..PHILBY.,...LiZ.Zy:_a ......................... T Tt

t,}(?

z 0@11&1 in File No. L.m‘lﬁlg) .................................... Serial:..418a Receipt Date: 7.4 9.e48..............
" Original from :. TACISN TN O e Datea:7.29+48............

Copy of | | report re Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE.

® Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE left Paris for Prague on the 5th instant.
' Before her departure fram London, she received a certificate from
Margaret MYNATT, testifying her political reliability. According
to PHILBY, M. MYNATT is in close contact with the Russian Embassy.
She is also in contact with Joan CAPRIOL, (see report of the
; 200701946)0 -

NO ACTION TO EE TAKEN WITHOUT REFERENCE TC B.2.Db.
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Extract for File NoP,quiBzﬁl ..............

Original from
‘Extracted on :'3...1.@..4.64

Copy of

Further to my report

Other contacts of thi

instant, are:~

TG
TUBBS ,

Ralph
Dr. TAYLQ‘, 2
H.C. L”’ﬁI”h"

aul ROSENBAUM,
Mrs, 1 ;ni? 41,
Mrs.
Emmg
Ingen.

KOLI:,
LLPPER,

ATE

Avdalt

59,

Vivian BREN
Mr. BOOMLA,
lr, CUR' TLES,

Elizabeth D‘TPY,
Terry GALPESTRY,

HNO aCliliv LU Bl TALEN
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Tel.
Daleham Mews,
36,
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Parliament Hill,
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152, ndelaide Road,
10,
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working
High
110,

EXTRACT. O
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lreport re Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE.

of the 15.8.1946:

s woman, who has arranged her departure on

MAY
Avadal

1994l
N.W.3.
Gainsborough Gdns., N.W.1ll (see report of
; 6.8.1943)
o.W,1.
N.W.8.
Mansions,
1\70 W 3 e
Thornet Lodge, N.W.2.
Georges Mews, N.W.
at FOYLES.
west, Plumstead,
Regency Lodge.
11, Princess Street,
Tel. WEL. 4468.

Li . ;*‘) l.[h) AJ‘J.L" bj-‘ti‘

Close,

30, Gordon Tavistock Place, W.C.1l.

Wel.
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EXTRACT | fi:> i>

PF 68261 PHILBY, Lizz

Extractior Rile Nnd s, oo o e R ety o e NBIIE s ey L v esnanans e nanas

Lo PF : 20 3 15 B0
Originaliin EileiNo. st e A e L T el i Serial s s e Receint Date tr . v ciin

Original from: Rl : I,UnderRefDated

Lizzy PHILBY @ FEAVRE (see report of the 20.7.46) has
given up all polltlcal activity and is leaving for the
Pyrenees next week on a holiday trip. ohe will then
go to Berlin, via Paris and tfem Prague to stay with

Dr. HONIGMANN whom she intends to marry as she has
recently obtained her divorce decree, Dr. HONIGMANN
is said to be the editor in chief of the DEUTSCHEG
NACHRICHTENBUREAU and is regarded very favourably b

the Russian authorities. f—R-ef_.—ge-ﬁer’&—e-f——a—S—?—A-é-)-

©
3
i
28
Bs
g
o 2
"60‘-
o2
— ™
=
o ©
=8
€a
i =
A
e
m“
=0
©3
= =
3]
S
o=
=
L
.
E 3

—

THIS IS A CC
ORIGINAL DOCUMENT
“r\ “PARTMENT U

(4) Ir

/r(,
1.,)f‘_j "\U"\

N

S Form 81b




8. Form 81/P.G./3000/7.46.
EXTRACT. (:L
Extract for File No.:PaXe. . 68201« PHILBY,. lezy. .........................................

e SR

Original in File No.: ial:.... 3 Reoeipt Date:. #92.70.46.0.........

Original from : |.Under Ref. .. NQDG.0......corerrrcrrarenn. Dated:.20.a.7..46..........

Extracted on :3.0. 1\00460 ~ ............ e AR T 5 ¢ T A by :. I.oD a L.o ................... Section 1. Rat.

Extract from report re E. BRODA,
mentvioning Lizzy PHILIY.

It would appear that E. BRODA and his former collaborators
have been withdrawn from intelligence work and are more or less
inactive at present. This holds good for Edith TUDOR-HART too
and even for Lizzy FEAVRE who seemed to play a somewhat more impor-
tant part during e last few weeks and still displays much more
activity than the others, but she admitted that she had to refrain
from such work owing to the fact that her friend, Dr. Georg HONIG-
MAINN, had teken up work in the Russian zone (see report of the
26564 46) She intends to go to Paris on the 5.9.46 and from there
on a special party mission to Prague. She also intends to visit
Dr. HONIGMANN in Berlin. She has already got her passport and
visas and also the ticket of the Air France, issued in the name
of Lizzy PHILLY which seems to be her real name, though she has
always been called FEAVRE and even received maeil under this name.
She is in continuous correspondence with a certain Mrs. Magda
GRAN-PIERRE, living at Budapest 12, Kovas utcza No. 46, who is
reputed to be an important agent in the Hungarian Communist ntel-
ligence network. She is also in contact with Joan CAPRIOL, af ..\
Canadian citizen, working with REUTER who took over intelligence:
work from HQNIGMANN (who was working with REUTER prior to his \v”
P.T.o.

THI‘“E A COPY
‘| ORIGINAL DOCUMENT RETAINED
IN DEPARTMENT UNDER SEGTION
3(4) OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS

ACT 1958 Fegp, Aty 202u




de;iarture) , and conveys messages to her Communist friends.

S sec e e e o0

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT WITHOUT REFERENCE TO B.2.b.
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S, Form 81/P.(G./3000/7.46.

EXTRACT. ‘6"

Qriginal in TFile No. L,l59(65) .......................................... Serial:..... .4.7.3.'.- .............. Reoeipt Date:...2.:..7..-.4.6.;..........

Original from :. ; Dated:..2.5.0.0.e46.c.......

Extracted on :.5.;10...4:5-.

Copy . 're Georg HONIGMANN, mention-
ing Lizzy FEAVRE.

It has been learned that Georg HONIGMANN (see reports of the
18.1.46 and 28.5.46) had left this country some weeks ago to take
up a post with the propaganda section of the British Control Com-
migsion in Hamburg. After his arrival in Berlin he seized the
first opportunity to disappear and is said to be working for the
Russians. He is in communication with his friend Lizzy FEAVRE,
and the latter related scornfully that the whole British Security
Service and the Police in Germany have been searching for him on
the assumption that he had been kidnapped by the Russians.

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT WITHOUT REFERENCE TO B.2.Db.
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For PP,1,68261 - Lizzy F.lﬂé_é
Original in P,F.63349 -~ TUDOR-

i ..,_alnl\f in "W*t‘“'ﬂl' 2 T
AUSTRIA (see :&pm -
three

poves

iaa “1., mach tallkin th rele that | uit“dl‘rﬁ"l fron
intelligence work and would the s devote himse pcccasionnl
1"*(7‘?&1'&“ at the A T '.-.‘_-Jf’ 11848% He had been
apparently veplaced by I :"hu mc\;n,},

alse met recently Dr, EZRIEL fﬁn hes been iw

He is living at 36, High Point, Highgate

Among Ydzzyv FE V” 's conts “t° tw *;’51':,

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT
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50 .16, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO B.2.b.
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8. Form 81/P.G./3000/7.46. :
. EXTRACT. ?

Ext_;mct- for File No. PoEnﬁBZSl. .............................. A Name:...%I@?a

STual s Noihae BB RREY ... e cosontaipressnsprencisiins gerial ;... 5080..cocninns Reoceipt Date

Under Ref. :...I.‘!'.Qnﬁ.. ................ e ies Dated:. B3 0.+.46.0........

Jriginal from

Copy of re Capt. ATKINSON, mentioning
Lizzy FEAVRE.

Capt. ATKINSON, 775 Coy., R.A.M.C., C.M.F., is in correspond-
ence with Lizzy FEAVRE whose friend, Dr. Georg HONIGMANN recently
left for Berlin where he joined the Communists. (see report of

18.1.46).

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT WITHOUT REFERENC
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10th April 1946,

Dy 1] "*ul LORW--BEER

This men, being o member of the Central
Austrian C.P,, has becn conspicuous for his
since the r;:a-rly days of the establishoent of
this country. 194.0/4.1 when living in (xford
being pub ‘Lcw tive volitigs, busy ma
with all kinds of e, and the
importance there wnicnowm to him,

At H'xc‘ time he wos residing at 10 Bic
consisting of a few houses on each side oni
approas ’z iy v(r could be smotted from loside ~ tims an
the clandestine mectings '\mloi‘ took place
“'o Tondon almost every week to megh n
back messages ete, At th at FiimeR
were living vith him, both Conmmist funcuion rics of the A.C.
former reputed to be on intimate torms with ‘. s sonme time before
with Willy SCHOLZ). She used to be :
SCHTRIAN, a British subject, mewber of the ‘.J,;L 3B
time as ypis 1 Parliament and living with

: Irs LINDNER made her appearonce in the Conmumis’
A Ce il 10"(" exmjlcvui aS @ Lou’:.‘.t pOY b b m.‘ckl-,r 3)'=
higher confi knew whence
}’1na11y shn e tlred to l:tve at J,v o :-w', R's in Oxford.

Strangely enough both. .these wemen have now completely dlsappear-
ed from the political sceme since 1%:.2, and 1% is possible that they
night still bﬂ active somewhere uthnd the scenes, as it is rather
improbable that people of their calibre should stop political wiork
altogether.

Among LOZ- 7TAR's friends in these Oxford deys were 3telfan

o v ot : s o » 3 ey
CURAN and Valer FRIEZDENSTRIN, the csent meu*é‘cn of the f.0e.
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About 19n2 IOEVENER moved to London s;'i;f:‘r'crﬂ puklic activity.
The report of 2,7.44 gives a coi rehensive plow d is activiivy.

"hile B.DRODA is his closes
more or less close contact with hin
JANCSY , J, HCLLCCH Stanler ORZANC, KO
SCHCLZ, lizzy UWER, and of course 5

!‘

He is said to be leav "ng;

pr@bf*bl'f on aaturday .

via Pragus, vhereas J, OLLCCIs j!:,-r:
minute. o reason for

a cornfercnce attended Ly O BOV;:,,

AT

kept seered), took nluc" at LO&S

BRODA is still very care w
using the televhone. iis :'a.s'.

Holf gang ST SCHTTEKY , Bdith R HAR
Yeseow where she worked as a tescher
Her paromw-' are still in Dudapest anc
British visa for them.

Be 2.8,
16.L{r'-ll-60

5 Preo L 2 PH LB Y
Lig) &0
8519 7°

NO ACTICH TO BE TAKEN ON THIS RIrCRT /ITHCOUR REFER NCE 10 B2B,
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(1037) Dd.106415. 200M. 1/66. K.C.N. Gp.616/1.
S. Form 81/rev. 11.62

EXTRACT ] b

Extract for File No.

Original jn File No. o o

SMOLLET and his wife, Lotte, are back in London after having
visited Austria, Hungary, Yugoslavia and Rumania, but intend to

go back to Vienna. Though not party members they are regarded

as sympathisers and, apart from Walter HOLLITSCHER are on

friendly terms with Lizzy FEAVRE nee KALMARN (see report of the
9.9.45) and Fred REISENAUX @ HRJESMENOU (see report of the 3.9.41)..

include the name of the file owner.
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S. Form 81/P.G./3000/7.46.

EXTRACT.

Extract for File No. P!F'68261° ........................................... Na.me:..PHILEY} L. zzy.

R TR R e "

Original from :.

Extracted on ;... 1.0.4.6.. ....................................................... by: I & IR L Lo it Bection :. R A .4.. ...................

Extract ' re Edith TUDOR-HART,
mentioning Lizzy FEAVRE.

@ ¢ec oo 00

Edith TUDOR-HART, who has no job at present but intends to
establish a photographic studio of the kind she ran before, has
gathered around her rather an interesting circle of intellectuals,
some of whom are members of the Communist Party and some only

- sympathisers. These people are in the habit of meeting more or

less regularly at each other's flats and discussing politics from

the Communist point of view but avoiding narrow-minded official
party line and propaganda slogans which usually preveil at Communist
gatherings. They admit frankly, and sometimes cynically, theilr
totalitarian aims and methods with all the hardship and ‘unavoidable'
atrocities involved, yet which are justified by the cause. Neither
do they refrain from criticising Russian policy if they find it to

be inconsistent with Comuunist theory. Amongst others the following
are conspicuous in this circle:-

@ o ¢ 00 %0 ¢
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Lizzy FEAVRE or FEABRE nee KALMANN of 96, Wellesley Court, N.W.8.
She was born in Vienna and left about 1934 for
the U.K. Later she went to France where she
lived for sbout three years and married an English-
man there thus acquiring British nationality.

She is separated from her husband and was living
with Dr. Georg HONIGMANN whom she left recently
‘owing to a disagreement. She is at present ill
and is living somewhere in Fitzjohn's avenue,
N.W.3¥ She is a member of the British Communist
Party and a shop-steward. Dr. HONIGMANN (see
report of 26.9.42) who is a member of the German
Trades Union Group, is mainly concerned with
trade union activities.

NO ACTION TO BE TAKEN ON THIS REPORT wITHOUT REFERENCE TO E.S.(L).
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TELEPHONE : -W-rm-x:nmr;""‘r" <
H.M STAFIQ [:RY OI-H(-,LE,

Falf e

Any rveply to this‘ g
letter should be 3 PRINCES- SFREET
addressed to—
THE
CONTROLLER
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incerely,




N

rf%d”a“ﬁ?u- bl s

Date... M R

* Delete if inapplicable.
‘4‘<iIL447

. PHILEY, A11680 M08 000, KOWIMAN . oottt i

Hother: Gigela KOLLMAT nee WIRET, -« Hungarian.
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L. 212 (884)

S.l. Form O.s.a'

Relating to HA.R. PHILB

Extracted from

Author of original S,B, Beport . ... Place and date of origin ...9.2.40...mm
Ref. 320/EPA/2394

Extract made by M, . 26,10,40,

With reference to M.I.> letter L.260/630/B.10b, dated
19th December 1939, respecting Gerhardt EGGE, of 148 Westhill, S.W.15,
and lrs. PHILBY, wife of a "Times" correspondent, the following
information has been obtained.

.,

/  In the summer of 1936, Mr. and Nrg EGGE first came into
contact with Mr. PHILBY. His full name isjl rold Adpian Rugs

He is & British subject, born on 1.1.12, in possesSsion of passport number
93320, issued in London on 17.3.33, and,is now employed by the "Times"

as ohief correspondent with the B.E.F. in France. On 24.3.33 he was
married in Vienna to Alice FRIEDMANN, nee KOLLMAIIN, & divorced woman

of Austrian origin. She is of Jewish extraction, and was born in

Vienna on 2.5.10, and is in possession of British passport number 2516,
issued in Vienna on 26.1.37. They travelled on the continent together
for some time, and eventually ceame to live at 22 Glenross, Belsize Road,
N.W 6. in 1936, and stayed there until September 1937. Mrs. PHILBY
k\\spem: the next two years in Paris, whilst her husband was working in

Spain.

On 13.3.39 her parents came to this country as Jewish
refugees from Vienna. Her father, Izso KOLLUANN, & naturalised German
subject, formerly Hungarian, born 35.12.1868, was registered at Bow
Street, A.R.O, under Serial mumber Z.Z. 323842, certificate number 716185.
He was form the secretary to the Jewish religious commnity in Vienna
and he died® this wountry on 30.4.39. Her mother, Gigale KOLLMANN,
nee FUERST, born 14.4.1884, is registered at Bow Street A.R.U. under serial
number E.Z. 324904, certificate number 717172, and i«@@n possession of
german passport number 93670. She at present resifes atiégﬂggzgsg\gegg}d

I \‘-1' ° .'»“\’ ° Q.

After the death of her father Mrs. Alice PHILBY took her
mother to Paris, and returned to this country on 30.6.39. She now
resides at 26 Downing Court, Brunswick Square, W.C.l.

The marriage between[ﬁii)and Mrs.(iﬁlLBi?is not regarded
favourably by his parents, who now reside at 18 Acol Road, N.W.0., and
despite the fact that Mrs. KOLLMANN hes resided for nearly a year quite
close to them, they have never met.

Whilst Mr. and Mrs. PHILBY were living at 22 Glenross,
Belsize Road, N.W.6., they became acqmeinted with the EGGE family, \
who were living in the next flat, number 21, The relationship, which
lasted from swmer of 1936 until September 1937, was merely neighbourly,
R.3527 and & few social visits were exchangsd. The association ceased ‘“
when Mr. amd Mrs PHILBY changed their address, and Mr, PHILBY has
not seen or spoken to either of them since
D 49955-1 5,000 D/d 135 3/40 R P “ai

i
Mrs., PHILBY met them 1)-Ifg,

~t




casually in London in 1938, and in October 1939 she received a telephone
call from lirs. EGCE., They had lunch together, and the question of returning to
Germany, and of possible intermment, was discussed. A few months
previously a rift between lfr., and Mrs. PHILBY became evident, and
although they corresponded occasionally, it is very unlikely that she
wes in possession of any useful information which she could have paased
on th Mrs. EGGE, She has only heard of the latter on one occasion
since, when she telephoned to say that both she and her husband had
been exempted from internment.

It has been established that Mrs. PHILBY, who is a Jewess,
and very anti-Nazi, originally passed on the information contained <
in ¥.I.5 letter , and she did so because of her surprise at the
exemption from intenrment of these two aliens. She was unable to
supplement the informetion already given.
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EXTRACT

Extract for File No. :cceee PF68261 ............................. Name :ceeccoess e TiNa ok i e i sesiasvnssvuneehat

Original in File NO. :*...veens Hled b ) e f foatine

. Original from:

Ext from Attachment to Serial 19a re Property taken from George
HONIGMANN's (owner of L169-65) Flat - 278 Russell Court, WC1
Copy of a Page of his Address Book
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FORM FOR INTERROGATION. %’

-
Nawn in ful PHILBY, Alice AN jjd

(if married woman, maiden name also) nee KOHLMANN
and aliases > e
oWy,
ADDRESS Dovning Clb, Brunswick Square, W.C. 1.

NATIONALITY : Present British At Birth Austriaz
BorN : Date 2/5/10 Place Vienna
PASSPORT Number 2 516 Date 2 6/g/34 Place of Issue Vienna
PERMIT OR Visa Number Issued at Date
Valid until For journey to via
HelgET 51!'19
CoLOUR OF HAIR Brown (Very dark)
CoLoUR oF EYES Brown
ANY PECULIARITIES Petite, rather good-looking,

MARRIED TO H.A.R. PHILBY

Purpose of Present Journey to join husband in Paris.

Proposed Address in U.K. (for passengers disembarking)
Last Address in U.K. (for passengers embarking) as above

Facts or circumstances which aroused suspicion
Mrs. PHILBY states that she is the wife of the correspondent
of "The Times", at present acting as their war correspondent
with the B.E.F.

Her passport shows that she has travelled in Europe ve 'y
extensively, visa stamps as under were noticed,

Austria 1934, Holland 1935, Jugo-Slavia and Greece 1937,
Austria 1937 and Spain 1938,

The peculiar facilities which would be enjoyed by her husband
in his capacity as war-correspondent and her nationality until
six years ago seem worth while repoerting to €.5.

In conversation, she expressed anti-Hitler views.

W.S. Form 4.




L. 212 (884)

Re lirs PHILBY

COP¥ . Original in L. 260 (630] 2« 19th December 1939 -

L.260/630/B.L0b.

19th Decegber 1939
The Chief Constable

scial Branch
r Scotland Yard

A Mr. Gerhardt EGGE,' of 148 Westhill, S.W.15, has come
to my notice. This men, who is a Berman, is said to have been a violent
Nazi before the War and a member of the National Socialist Labour
Front. He is employed by a firm of coffee exporters called BERG,
The firm is said to be run by Germans, but the Manager is-described
as naturalised.

EGGE was exempted from internment by the Aliens' Tribunal,
and it is said that one of hhe Directors of the firm of BERG attended
and spoke on his behalf.

¥

I amrnow infommed that Mrs. EGGE has been trying lately
to re-establish former acquaintance with a lady named Mrs. PHILBY,
the wife of the "Times" correspondent to the British Expeditionary
Force, who lives next door. Iirs, EGGE is said to have admitted
that most of her relatives in Germany occupied high positions in

1‘.he1kui party and army.

I should be grateful if you would have a few enquiries
made about these people, and I should be particukarly interested
to know whether there is any truth in the assertion that EGGE was
a member of the Nazi Party, or any of its organisations, before
the war.

(Sgd)

N A

Y
%\,t J o
M.C,

26.10.40.
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SUBJECT:= ey JHIBL

Report from P,S, to S,of S.

Mrs. EGGE, who used to live next door to lirs. PHLIBY,
the wife of the Times correspondebt to the British Expeditionary
Force, recently called up lirs. PHILBY and said she wanted to

take up contant again. Mrs. PHILBY saw her, and asked us to

supply M.I.D> with the above-mentioned information, adding that

lirs. EGCE has stated that she and her husband in the course of their
last visit to Germany during the Sudetenland crisis in 1938 had
decided that, if war broke out, they would not go back because
they did not like it very much,. She admitted, however, that
post of her relatives in G'e:;-mz:xny occupied high positioﬁs in the
Nazi Party and in the Srmy.
While lirs, PHILBY does not necessarily feel that the
are up to anything shady, she thinks it would be definitely

worth while having them watchszd. She is also willing to keep in

toueh with them from time to time if L.I.5 so desire.

./
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CONPIDENTTAL.

To: Lord Hood. !
Peten siob i
© gnkam

—

Breemes MpesSmol e bt

With reference to my visit to you the other night,
I now send you the facts about the person in question.

Mr. Gerhardt Egge, 148, Westhill, S.W. 15. has
lived in England since 1932 and is working in a firm of
coffee exporters called Berg. The firm is run by Germans,
but the menager, @ think,“is natieaiised.

Herr Egge was known as a violent Nazi before the
war, and was member of the Nationzl-Socialist Labour Fronnt.

t appears now thst he is still zbout, having been given “B"
Certificate by the Aliens' Tribunal, where one of the
naturalised directors of the firm of Berg intervened on his
behalf.

Mrs. Egge, who used to live next door to

Philszlthe wife of the Times correspondent to the British

17

Expeditionary Force, recently called up lirs.  Phiflby and: said
she wanted to take up contact again. HNrs. Philby saw her,
end snsked us to supply 11.I.5 with the above-mentioned
information, =dding that Nrs. Zgge had stated that she and
her husband in the course of their last visit to Germs
during the Sudetenl=snd ecrisis in 1938 had @

broke out, they would not go back because they did not

like it very muc She admitted, however, that most of her
? 5

definitely worthwhile having

to keep in touch with them from
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Please see 1A and B.

Slgned....G D. Roseway.
8.12, _ BaS T bor S o Rg e

2.8./8. of 8. :
Seen, thank you. We are making some enquiries.

Melo5e
19?12.39. &SD}SAB @ . Ludell

v;.qiéigg‘ 18,




HINISTRY OF INIORMATION, /ifl

SENATE HOUSE,
LONDON UNIVERSITY BUILDII
MALET STREET, W.C. 1.
8th December 1939.

Private and Confidential.

My dear Roseway,

i The attached report hes been sent to me by
Smollett who works in our Foreign Publicity Division.
Would you be kind enough to bring it to the notice of
1.I.5 and let me know in due course whether they would
like Mrs. Philby to act as suggested in the last sentence
of the note.

Yours sincerely,

Signed. e ¢ @2 0 0 @ I—Iood.

G.D. Roseway Esq.,
War Office,
Whitehall,

So \‘7‘10 15




L.260/630/B.100b. ‘Ci Deceuber, 1939,

The Chief Constable,
“*cc1 1 Branch,
Hew Scotland fird.

\_idr. Gerhardt RGGE, of 148 tle esthill, 8.%.15,
has ceomne to LYHOTIEET™ This » %ho 1s & German,
is said to have been 8 violent Hazi bejuﬂr the war
ana a nember of the National Soclalist I&Dﬂhl‘P“Ou .
4le is employed by « ,-;; I coffee PV”“I ters called
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1 arager ils described 2s naturalised.
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(contd. fromla)

Will you please kzeep us informed.
S ® Ilu J::' :‘”{f&fﬁ S °

Fab./ 5. 0F 5.
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